Meeting of the:
Date /Time:
Location:

Members:

Item #

OFFICIAL NOTICE AND AGENDA

Notice is hereby given that the Finance Committee of the City of Stoughton, Wisconsin will hold a
regular or special meeting as indicated on the date, time and location given below.

FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE CITY OF STOUGHTON
Tuesday, October 28,2014 @ 6:00pm
Council Chambers/Public Safety Building (321 S. Fourth St, Stoughton, WI 53589)

Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Tim Swadley, Pat O’Connor and Mayor Donna Olson (ex-
officio)

AGENDA

Call to Order

Communications

Reports / Contingency — September Treasurer’s Report

Action Regarding October 14, 2014 Minutes

Action Regarding Resolution R — 128 — 14 Approving the Drug and Alcohol Testing Policy for
F.D.S. Enterprises

Future Agenda Items

ADJOURNMENT

“IF YOU ARE DISABLED AND IN NEED OF ASSISTANCE, PLEASE CALL 873-6677 PRIOR TO THIS MEETING.”

NOTE: AN EXPANDED MEETING MAY CONSTITUTE A QUORUM OF THE COUNCIL.

Note: For security reasons, the front door of the City Hall Building will be locked after 4:30 p.m. If you need to enter City Hall after that time,
please use the Fifth Street entrance.
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2014 CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT
100-59200-930

2014 BUDGET $80,000
AMENDMENT REASON
2/11/2014 EAB Treatment ($12,000)
BALANCE @ 10/17/2014 $68,000

CONTINGENCY ACCOUNT EARMARKED

AMENDMENT REASON

AVAILABLE BALANCE @ 10/17/2014 $68,000







10/16/2014 01:31 PM BANK RECONCILIATION FOR STOUGHTON CITY Pag 1/2
User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 09/01/2014 TO 09/30/2014
Reconciliation Record ID: 10

Beginning GL Balance: 3,157,107.75
Add: Cash Receipts 230,723.89
Less: Cash Disbursements (732,136.55)
Less: Payroll Disbursements (420,076.72)
Add: Journal Entries/Other 183,666.51
Ending GL Balance: 2,419,284.88
Ending Bank Balance: 2,377,852.53
Add: Deposits in Transit

09/26/2014 Deposit ID: 111 17,064.93

09/29/2014 Deposit ID: 112 1,261.10

09/30/2014 Deposit ID: 114 69,428.36

10/01/2014 *Deposit ID: 119 98.80

10/01/2014 *Deposit ID: 115 703.50

10/01/2014 *Deposit ID: 118 50.00

88,606.69
Less: Outstanding Checks
AP Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
11/06/2013 46151 MOYER, JEFF 65.00
01/01/2014 46806 JENSEN, JILL 46.74
01/01/2014 46904 WENDT, ROY 32.87
01/29/2014 47198 REILLY, THOMAS 84.94
02/05/2014 47283 SCHREIER, MARK OR MELISSA 4.49
03/19/2014 47632 PAULEY, HUNTER 114.00
03/26/2014 47689 RICHARDS, SUSAN 57.12
04/02/2014 47772 NEVE, ERNEST 46.00
06/05/2014 48472 REBECCA DUBEY 25.99
06/12/2014 48538 MICHAEL CUELLAR 72.00
06/19/2014 48625 MICHAEL CUELLAR 72.00
07/03/2014 48714 ERIN FLYNN 100.00
07/17/2014 48827 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 3,167.97
07/17/2014 48908 ROBERT TOTZ 126.00
08/14/2014 49090 PAUL OTTESON 180.00
08/21/2014 49111 3 RIVERS BILLING INC 2,794.64
08/28/2014 49190 AMANDA MCGOWAN 65.00
08/28/2014 49200 ROSEWOOD APARTMENTS 560.00
09/04/2014 49222 DORIS BURDICK 56.00
09/04/2014 49231 MICHAEL CUELLAR 54.00
09/04/2014 49245 GREG GILLES 399.91
09/04/2014 49275 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC 350.00
09/04/2014 49306 SUSAN STRANDLIE 56.00
09/04/2014 49318 UWHC 56.00
09/11/2014 49364 TODD KRCMA 72.00
09/11/2014 49370 PICK-N-SAVE 160.00
09/18/2014 49398 COSTCO 500.00
09/18/2014 49402 DUNKIRK ELECTRICAL SERVICES LLC 445,00
09/18/2014 49404 FLEMING & ASSOCIATES INC 8,225.00
09/18/2014 49422 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 405.00
09/18/2014 49426 SR. CTIZENS PROGRAM OF BELLEVILLE 871.56
09/25/2014 49440 ADAMS COUNTY LIBRARY 20.00
09/25/2014 49445 CAROLINA CHOCOLATE DROPS 14,570.00
09/25/2014 49447 CREATIVE ARTS 62.00
09/25/2014 49448 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,390.28
09/25/2014 49450 SARA DOWNIE 110.00
09/25/2014 49452 FRED JOHN ELGERSMA 1,400.00
09/25/2014 49457 FREEDOM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES DBA 300.00
09/25/2014 49463 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 90.00
09/25/2014 49466 LILY KILFOY 120.00
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User: JULIE Bank 3 (PRIMARY CHECKING)
DB: Stoughton FROM 09/01/2014 TO 09/30/2014
Reconciliation Record ID: 10
AP Checks
Check Date Check Number Name Amount
09/25/2014 49472 MONONA PUBLIC LIBRARY 35.00
09/25/2014 49474 PARADIGM AGENCY 2,000.00
09/25/2014 49475 NATHAN PARRETTE 54.00
09/25/2014 49479 SAUK CITY LIBRARY 15.00
09/25/2014 49480 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 100.00
09/25/2014 49484 SUITCASE TOWN MUSIC INC 4,750.00
09/25/2014 49485 U.S. CELLULAR 178.08
09/25/2014 49490 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 930.00
09/25/2014 49491 WISC MANAGEMENT CO INC 276.00
09/25/2014 49492 WMCA 50.00
Payroll Checks

Check Date Check Number Name Amount
09/26/2014 49493 WISC PROFESSIONAL POLICE ASSOC 878.75
09/26/2014 49496 NORTH SHORE BANK FSB 580.00

Total - 52 Outstanding Checks: 47,174.34

Adjusted Bank Balance 2,419,284.88

Unreconciled Difference: 0.00

REVIEWED BY: DATE:






10/16/2014 01:39 PM

CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY

Page:

1/2

User: JULLE FROM 09/01/2011 TO 09/30/2014
DB: Stoughton
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS
Beginning Ending
Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 09/01/2011 Debits Credits 09/30/2014
001 ALLOCATIONS FUND 1,241,585.34 107,480,589.11 107,175,447.67 1,546,726.78
100 GENERAL FUND 3,995,907.60 124,056,049.43 122,756,123.09 5,295,833.94
203 TID #3 FUND 1,371,626.62 6,628,630.66 7,537,305.14 462,952.14
204 TID #4 FUND 262,225.59 2,983,317.68 2,276,747.82 968,795.45
205 TID #5 FUND 162,801.10 709,389.09 812,570.59 59,619.60
212 SAFETY BUILDING FUND 8,192.25 170,421.16 178,613.41 0.00
215 LIBRARY FUND 133,288.26 3,415,175.26 3,547,474.44 989.08
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 245,736.87 217,155.56 254,711.31 208,181.12
221 FIRE EQUIPMENT FUND 6,292.76 106,569.02 95,187.02 17,674.76
222 RIVER TRAIL FUND 5,765.24 12,048.77 15,244.78 2,569.23
223 PARK DEVELOPMENT FUND 109,962.72 300,353.79 268,455.80 141,860.71
224 STORM SEWER FUND 15,184.32 1,113,486.38 710,718.77 417,951.93
225 0.00 33,247.00 164.83 33,082.17
227 EMS TRUCK FUND 141,816.51 30,175.52 0.00 171,992.03
228 EMS EQUIPMENT FUND 40,001.90 20,046.73 20,744.95 39,303.68
229 SENIOR CENTER WOOD SHOP 1,263.13 14,983.39 11,969.46 4,277.06
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND (10,390.13) 85,348.86 54,191.55 20,767.18
231 SENIORS IN NEED 48,455.95 94,891.88 117,145.03 26,202.80
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 433,728.92 1,186,747.37 1,198,912.24 421,564.05
233 HOLIDAY FUND 16,031.05 72,340.12 68,603.14 19,768.03
234 FOOD PANTRY 59,591.81 349,281.72 358,249.85 50,623.68
235 LANDMARKS 5,124.48 3,124.69 6,317.06 1,932.11
236 TREE COMMISSION 0.00 6,522.00 5,008.00 1,514.00
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 210.00 1,052.50 0.00 1,262.50
241 EMS TRUST FUND 14,837.73 249,031.61 244,655.06 19,214.28
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 18,786.26 125,259.26 106,777.93 37,267.59
243 FIRE PENSION FUND 585,763.24 634,809.76 533,701.16 686,871.84
244 CDBG FUND 0.20 99,265.19 92,771.27 6,494.12
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND (169,735.60) 4,529,872.83 4,276,486.80 83,650.43
246 OPERA HOUSE REPAIR FUND 71,582.09 538.80 62,523.52 9,597.37
247 TOURISM FUND 21,068.81 184,685.21 182,418.12 23,335.90
250 SICK LEAVE FUND 46,041.69 220,112.32 200,410.30 65,743.71
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 182,643.99 4,701,923.01 5,112,844.14 (228,277.14)
252 K9 FUND 0.00 59,154.13 51,474.44 7,679.69
260 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT FUND 136,557.60 267,894.26 287,049.46 117,402.40
261 REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 66,264.56 210,497.97 173,842.06 102,920.47
270 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 222,928.89 478,166.14 496,818.06 204,276.97
300 DEBT SERVICE FUND (145,412.29) 12,852,568.93 13,104,055.44 (396,898.80)
400 CONSTRUCTION FUND 1,437,356.24 27,356,077.46 25,618,702.49 3,174,731.21
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 585,153.82 2,640,170.39 3,324,182.47 (98,858.26)
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 0.00 663,212.02 377,391.99 285,820.03
412 EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND 0.00 1,383,742.19 666,700.00 717,042.19
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User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

CASH SUMMARY BY FUND FOR STOUGHTON CITY

FROM 09/01/2011 TO 09/30/2014
FUND: ALL FUNDS
CASH AND INVESTMENT ACCOUNTS

Page:

2/2

Beginning Ending

Balance Total Total Balance

Fund Description 09/01/2011 Debits Credits 09/30/2014
603 EMS 108,344.11 1,788,377.73 2,020,781.52 (124,059.68)
TOTAL - ALL FUNDS 11,476,583.63 307,536,306.90 304,403,492.18 14,609,398.35
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User: JULIE Post Date from 09/01/2014 - 09/30/2014  Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
Total of 462 Receipts 273,364.00

**x TOTAL BY GL DISTRIBUTION ***

100-00000-12320 DELINQUENT SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 293.91
100-00000-12330 DELINQUENT PERS PROP TAXES 915.58
100-00000-13010 CO YOU 720.84
100-00000-13010 FIRE-O 4,507.85
100-00000-13010 FSAYC 12,083.65
100-00000-13010 GARBAG 135.00
100-00000-13010 LIFE I 536.94
100-00000-13010 MATERI 895.90
100-00000-13010 PENALT 6.09
100-00000-13010 RENT-S 400.00
100-00000-13010 SWIM 132.50
100-00000-21113 MEAL SITE REVENUES 3,454.31
100-00000-21515 RETIREMENT PAYABLE 40,462.96
100-00000-22110 DOG LICENSE 92.00
100-00000-22111 DANE COUNTY DOG PARK LICENSE 60.00
100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 9,581.80
100-00000-43790-30400000 COUNTY FUNDING - OUTREACH 7,983.99
100-00000-44111-31600000 OPERATORS 25.00
100-00000-44150-31600000 MISC. LICENSE 110.00
100-00000-44300-32200000 BUILDING 2,113.31
100-00000-44310-32200000 ELECTRICAL 365.00
100-00000-44320-32200000 PLUMBING 80.00
100-00000-44330-32200000 HEATING 160.00
100-00000-44340-32000000 FIRE PROTECTION FEES 582.67
100-00000-44900-32200000 MISC 895.00
100-00000-45130-31100000 PARKING FINES 335.00
100-00000-46110-10100000 MISC. REVENUE 2,348.93
100-00000-46150-41500000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENT ADMIN FEES 840.00
100-00000-46210-30800000 POLICE DEPT FEES 7.00
100-00000-46210-31100000 POLICE DEPT FEES 25.00
100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 9,007.31
100-00000-46430-31200000 STREET OPENING 450.00
100-00000-46540-42100000 CEMETERY FEES 6,100.00
100-00000-46590 TAXABLE CRAFT SALES 29.00
100-00000-46610 NEWSLETTER 16.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 50.00
100-00000-46720-51300000 PARK RESERVATIONS 1,015.00
100-00000-46750-32450000 RECREATION 132.28
100-00000-46750-32450300 RECREATION 2,672.00
100-00000-46750-32450700 RECREATION 680.00
100-00000-46750-32450800 RECREATION 1,138.00
100-00000-46750-32450900 RECREATION 480.00
100-00000-46750-32452100 RECREATION 50.00
100-00000-46750-32453400 RECREATION 2,529.00
100-00000-46750-32455000 RECREATION 60.00
100-00000-46750-32455900 RECREATION 278.00
100-00000-46750-32456500 RECREATION 845.00
100-00000-46750-32457400 RECREATION 50.00
100-00000-46750-32459800 RECREATION 870.00
100-00000-46750-32650200 RECREATION 60.00
100-00000-46750-51357600 RECREATION 200.00
100-00000-46751-32650200 SWIM POND CONCESSIONS 2,599.77
100-00000-46752-32450000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 500.00
100-00000-46752-32455000 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 50.00
100-00000-46752-32455100 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 238.00

100-00000-46752-32455300 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 260.00
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User: JULIE
DB: Stoughton

RECEIPT REGISTER FOR CITY OF STOUGHTON
Post Date from 09/01/2014

09/30/2014

Open And Completed Receipts

Pag

2/4

Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

100-00000-46752-32455900 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 2,145.00
100-00000-46752-32456500 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 3,210.00
100-00000-46752-32457400 REC INSTRUCTION FEES 527.00
100-00000-46756-50100000 UNDERWRITING 1,625.00
100-00000-48110 PEN1.5 6.09
100-00000-48112-41600000 INTEREST ON TAXES 109.86
100-00000-48130-10100000 INTEREST - ASSESSMENTS 90.13
100-00000-48220-41900000 RENTAL INCOME 2,066.00
100-00000-48309-10100000 SALE OF CITY PROPERTY 159.50
100-00000-48501-30500000 DC NUTRITION CONTRACT 5,691.00
100-00000-48503 DONATIONS- KITCHEN FUND 280.00
100-00000-48505 DONATIONS - CENTER 416.10
100-00000-48511 DONATIONS- MEMORY WALK 450.00
100-00000-48522-32500000 DONATIONS - YOUTH CENTER 350.00
100-00000-48540-30900000 POLICE SAFETY CAMP 1,000.00
100-00000-48542-30900000 SHOP WITH A COP 1,650.00
100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 10.00
100-52200-50240-31900000 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 200.00
100-52200-50340-31900000 OPERATING EXPENSES 208.00
100-55300-50344-32400000 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 (568.45)
100-56300-50340-20600000 OPERATING EXPENSES (30.00)
215-00000-46710-20400000 FINES 303.76
215-00000-46710-50900000 FINES 668.27
215-00000-46710-51000000 FINES 1,053.05
215-00000-46712-20400000 COPY MACHINE 59.17
215-00000-46712-50900000 COPY MACHINE 118.37
215-00000-46712-51000000 COPY MACHINE 118.37
217-00000-48500 DONATIONS 1,393.53
217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 440.00
224-00000-46435-50600000 YARD WASTE SITE FEES 365.00
224-53300-50340-50600000 OPERATING EXPENSES 45.00
230-00000-43791 OTHER COUNTY GRANTS 1,193.01
231-00000-48561 DONATIONS - SENIORS IN NEED 40.00
232-00000-48502 SPECIAL GIFT FUND: SENIOR CENT 1,345.00
232-00000-48513 DONATIONS - LOAN CLOSET 57.00
233-00000-48560 HOLIDAY FUND DONATIONS 100.00
234-00000-48550 DONATIONS 2,814.00
234-55100-50724 FOOD PANTRY EXPENSES 8.36
239-00000-48550 DONATION WALMART 1,000.00
241-00000-48500-70200000 CARDS ONLY 90.00
241-00000-48500-70200000 CPR H/C 200.00
241-00000-48500-70200000 DONATIONS 125.00
242-00000-46110 MISC. REVENUE 613.30
242-00000-48521 DANCE DONATIONS 285.00
242-00000-48526 HOLIDAY LIGHTS DONATIONS 131.00
245-00000-26500-50215001 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,432.00
245-00000-26500-50215002 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 356.00
245-00000-26500-50215003 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 956.00
245-00000-26500-50215004 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,327.00
245-00000-26500-50215005 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,751.00
245-00000-26500-50215006 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 96.00
245-00000-26500-50215007 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 854.00
245-00000-26500-50215008 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 686.00
245-00000-26500-50215009 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 276.00
245-00000-26500-50215010 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 164.00
245-00000-26500-50215011 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 160.00
245-00000-26500-50215012 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 2,912.00
245-00000-26500-50215013 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 148.00
245-00000-26500-50215014 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 404.00
245-00000-26500-50215015 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 56.00
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User: JULIE Post Date from 09/01/2014 - 09/30/2014  Open And Completed Receipts
DB: Stoughton ) )
Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution
245-00000-26500-50215016 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 344.00
245-00000-26500-50215017 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 164.00
245-00000-26500-50215018 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 760.00
245-00000-26500-50215020 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 80.00
245-00000-26500-50215021 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,112.00
245-00000-26500-50215023 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,063.00
245-00000-26500-50215024 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 50.00
245-00000-26500-50215025 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 617.00
245-00000-26500-50215027 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 82.00
245-00000-26500-50215028 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 1,584.00
245-00000-26500-50215029 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 138.00
245-00000-26500-50215031 PREPAID TICKET REVENUE 160.00
245-00000-46742-50210205 TICKET SALES (1,821.00)
245-00000-46742-50214500 TICKET SALES 116.00
245-00000-46742-50214501 TICKET SALES 722.00
245-00000-46742-50214502 TICKET SALES 1,370.00
245-00000-46742-50214503 TICKET SALES 608.00
245-00000-46742-50214504 TICKET SALES 6,948.00
245-00000-46742-50214508 TICKET SALES 2,465.00
245-00000-46742-50214509 TICKET SALES 2,463.00
245-00000-46742-50214510 TICKET SALES 1,970.00
245-00000-46742-50214512 TICKET SALES 1,350.00
245-00000-46742-50214513 TICKET SALES 496.00
245-00000-46742-50214514 TICKET SALES 1,700.00
245-00000-46742-50214515 TICKET SALES 976.00
245-00000-46742-50214516 TICKET SALES 408.00
245-00000-46742-50214517 TICKET SALES 1,327.00
245-00000-46742-50214518 TICKET SALES 890.00
245-00000-46742-50214519 TICKET SALES 1,294.00
245-00000-46742-50214521 TICKET SALES 101.00
245-00000-46742-50214522 TICKET SALES 50.00
245-00000-46742-50214523 TICKET SALES 784.00
245-00000-46742-50214524 TICKET SALES 308.00
245-00000-46742-50214525 TICKET SALES 1,038.00
245-00000-46742-50214526 TICKET SALES 2,758.50
245-00000-46742-50214527 TICKET SALES 971.00
245-00000-46742-50214528 TICKET SALES 1,604.50
245-00000-46742-50214529 TICKET SALES 1,870.00
245-00000-46742-50214530 TICKET SALES 722.00
245-00000-46742-50214531 TICKET SALES 3,953.00
245-00000-46742-50214532 TICKET SALES 2,462.50
245-00000-46742-50214533 TICKET SALES 2,907.00
245-00000-46742-50214534 TICKET SALES 52.00
245-00000-46742-50214536 TICKET SALES 11,688.00
245-00000-46742-50214537 TICKET SALES 2,332.00
245-00000-46745-50210205 REVENUE-FEES 9,220.62
245-00000-46920-50310205 MEMBERSHIPS 2,530.83
245-00000-48500-50210205 DONATIONS 1,118.68
251-00000-13010 RET HE 2,885.57
251-00000-13010 RETAIN 418.26
251-00000-13010 UTILHE 11,210.58
251-00000-48913 INS STOP LOSS REIMBURSEMENT 1,589.22
252-00000-48541 DONATIONS- POLICE DEPT. 409.20
410-00000-13010 FIRE-C 6,016.00
411-00000-13010 RENT 7,210.93
411-00000-48220 RENTAL INCOME 3,212.00
603-52300-50340-30100000 OPERATING EXPENSES 255.60
TOTAL - ALL GL NUMBERS: 273,364.00

**x TOTAL BY FUND ***
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Receipt # Date Cashier Wkstn Received Of Amount
Description Distribution

100 GENERAL FUND 140,104.82
215 LIBRARY FUND 2,320.99
217 LIBRARY SPECIAL GIFT FUND 1,833.53
224 STORM SEWER FUND 410.00
230 TOWNSHIP OUTREACH FUND 1,193.01
231 SENIORS IN NEED 40.00
232 SENIOR CENTER SPECIAL FUND 1,402.00
233 HOLIDAY FUND 100.00
234 FOOD PANTRY 2,822.36
239 STOUGHTON ARTS COUNCIL 1,000.00
241 EMS TRUST FUND 415.00
242 FIRE DEPT SPECIAL FUND 1,029.30
245 OPERA HOUSE FUND 87,485.63
251 HEALTH INSURANCE FUND 16,103.63
252 K9 FUND 409.20
410 CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND 6,016.00
411 BUILDING MAINTENANCE FUND 10,422.93
603 EMS 255.60

TOTAL - ALL FUNDS: 273,364.00
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User: JULIE FOR POST DATES FROM 09/01/2014 TO 09/30/2014
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
09/16/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '422'
GL Trx #: 5886
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 42,640.11
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 42,640.11
42,640.11 42,640.11
09/18/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '433"
GL Trx #: 6193
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 130,000.00
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 130,000.00
130,000.00 130,000.00
09/26/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '441"
GL Trx #: 6214
PRIMARY CHECKING 203-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 41,225.75
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 203-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 41,225.75
41,225.75 41,225.75
09/26/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '442"
GL Trx #: 6215
PRIMARY CHECKING 231-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,421.54
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 231-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 3,421.54
3,421.54 3,421.54
09/26/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '443"
GL Trx #: 6216
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 63,867.93
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 400-00000-11311 WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 63,867.93
63,867.93 63,867.93
09/26/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '444"
GL Trx #: 6217
PRIMARY CHECKING 410-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 28,616.42
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 410-00000-11302 WISC INVESTMENT FUND 28,616.42
28,616.42 28,616.42
09/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '466"
GL Trx #: 6444
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 926.48
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 UNITED WAY DONATIONS 926.48
926.48 926.48





10/16/2014 01:50 PM JOURNALS REPORT Page: 2/3
User: JULIE FOR POST DATES FROM 09/01/2014 TO 09/30/2014
DB: Stoughton
Post Date Journal Description GL Number GL Description DR Amount CR Amount
09/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '467'
GL Trx #: 6445
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 4,738.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 4,738.00
4,738.00 4,738.00
09/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '468'
GL Trx #: 6446
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 13.02
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 13.02
13.02 13.02
09/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '469'
GL Trx #: 6447
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 55,128.00
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 55,128.00
55,128.00 55,128.00
09/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '470'
GL Trx #: 6448
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 30.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 INTEREST 30.00
30.00 30.00
09/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '471'
GL Trx #: 6449
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,092.53
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 COURT FINES 1,092.53
1,092.53 1,092.53
09/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '472'
GL Trx #: 6450
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 25.00
DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 DONATIONS -FUNDRAISING | 25.00
25.00 25.00
09/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '473"'
GL Trx #: 6451
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 33,144.00
TAXI GRANT 100-00000-43537-20300000 TAXI GRANT 33,144.00
33,144.00 33,144.00
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09/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '491"
GL Trx #: 6520
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 47,935.26
FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAXES 100-00000-21510 FEDERAIL, WITHHOLDING TAX] 18,523.30
FICA PAYABLE 100-00000-21512 FICA PAYABLE 23,837.04
MEDICARE PAYABLE 100-00000-21513 MEDICARE PAYABLE 5,574.92
47,935.26 47,935.26
09/30/2014 CRJE Ref Numl: '503"
GL Trx #: 6761
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,025.00
SWIM POND CONCESSIONS 100-00000-46751-32650200 SWIM POND CONCESSIONS 3,025.00
3,025.00 3,025.00
455,829.04 455,829.04
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 86,166.29
FEDERAL WITHHOLDING TAXES 100-00000-21510 18,523.30
FICA PAYABRLE 100-00000-21512 23,837.04
MEDICARE PAYABLE 100-00000-21513 5,574.92
COURT FINES 100-00000-22210 1,092.53
TAXI GRANT 100-00000-43537-20300000 33,144.00
SWIM POND CONCESSIONS 100-00000-46751-32650200 3,025.00
INTEREST 100-00000-48110-41600000 43.02
UNITED WAY DONATIONS 100-00000-48524-32500000 926.48
PRIMARY CHECKING 203-00000-11100 41,225.75
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 203-00000-11302 41,225.75
PRIMARY CHECKING 217-00000-11100 25.00
DONATIONS —-FUNDRAISING ACCOUNT 217-00000-48530 25.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 231-00000-11100 3,421.54
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 231-00000-11302 3,421.54
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 172,640.11
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 172,640.11
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 4,738.00
MCCI LEASE PAYMENTS 300-00000-48250-41700000 4,738.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 400-00000-11100 63,867.93
WISC SAVINGS-ASSOC 400-00000-11311 63,867.93
PRIMARY CHECKING 410-00000-11100 28,616.42
WISC INVESTMENT FUND 410-00000-11302 28,616.42
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 55,128.00
AMBULANCE RECEIVEABLES 603-00000-13016 55,128.00
GRAND TOTAL: 455,829.04 455,829.04
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Bank 3 PRIMARY CHECKING

09/04/2014 49213 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 78.08
09/04/2014 49214 000139 ASCAP 339.24
09/04/2014 49215 003767 AT&T MOBILITY 1.22
09/04/2014 49216 000157 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOKS 2,803.42
09/04/2014 49217 001127 ROBERT BARNETT 56.00
09/04/2014 49218 004164 ERIC BENEDICT 666.30
09/04/2014 49219 003466 BLACKSTONE AUDIO INC 10.69
09/04/2014 49220 003866 BLISS COMMUNICATIONS INC 850.00
09/04/2014 49221 001737 BUBRICK'S 285.85
09/04/2014 49222 000204 DORIS BURDICK 56.00
09/04/2014 49223 002724 TIM CARTER 56.00
09/04/2014 49224 004816 CENTRAL LIBRARY 21.95
09/04/2014 49225 004272 CHOICEl HEALTH CARE SERVICES LLC 49.90
09/04/2014 49226 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 80.83
09/04/2014 49227 004264 COMMUNITY LIVING ALLIANCE 50.00
09/04/2014 49228 001719 DIANE CORRAO 56.00
09/04/2014 49229 001706 CLYDE CROSS 56.00
09/04/2014 49230 001707 MARY JO CROSS 56.00
09/04/2014 49231 004694 MICHAEL CUELLAR 54.00
09/04/2014 49232 001136 CYNTHIA CURTISS 335.75
09/04/2014 49233 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 271.50
09/04/2014 49234 000302 DEMCO INC 75.57
09/04/2014 49235 003507 VICTOR DUESEL 56.00
09/04/2014 49236 001141 RON ELLINGSON 56.00
09/04/2014 49237 004770 EVENT ESSENTIALS 817.11
09/04/2014 49238 001587 SUE FITZGIBBON 56.00
09/04/2014 49239 000363 RUTH FORTNEY 58.00
09/04/2014 49240 001147 STEVE FORTNEY 58.00
09/04/2014 49241 000381 FULL COMPASS SYSTEMS LTD 41.57
09/04/2014 49242 000385 GALE/CENGAGE LEARNING 479.07
09/04/2014 49243 003419 NANCY GARCIA 58.00
09/04/2014 49244 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 748.00
09/04/2014 49245 001505 GREG GILLES 399.91
09/04/2014 49246 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 34.14
09/04/2014 49247 001149 MICHAEL GRIGGS 56.00
09/04/2014 49248 000417 PAM GRIGGS 56.00
09/04/2014 49249 003867 ROBERT GROLEAU 210.00
09/04/2014 49250 000419 GROTE DEUTSCH & CO INC 6,393.00
09/04/2014 49251 004813 NANCY HAGEN 152.55
09/04/2014 49252 001151 DIANE HALOM 56.00
09/04/2014 49253 003420 LINDA HALVERSON 56.00
09/04/2014 49254 004418 HARTLAND LUBRICANTS & CHEMICALS 48.32
09/04/2014 49255 003461 SHARONNE HARVEY 123.25
09/04/2014 49256 002634 DANIEL HOLZHUTER 369.15
09/04/2014 49257 000458 HOMETOWN NEWS 672.00
09/04/2014 49258 001686 INTELL A SOUND PRODUCTIONS 270.00
09/04/2014 49259 004754 INTERSTATE LOGOS - WISCONSIN 240.00
09/04/2014 49260 000478 ISTHMUS PUBLISHING 5,430.00
09/04/2014 49261 001242 JUDY JACKY 56.00
09/04/2014 49262 004793 JBM PATROL & PROTECTION CORP 780.00
09/04/2014 49263 002414 JOHNS DISPOSAL SERVICE INC 56,281.60
09/04/2014 49264 000505 DAVID KALLAND 250.00
09/04/2014 49265 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 144.00
09/04/2014 49266 004086 BRADLEY KEENAN 162.00
09/04/2014 49267 003869 KELLY SERVICES INC 91.20
09/04/2014 49268 001244 TONY KETTERER 66.00
09/04/2014 49269 001704 NANCY KILEN 56.00
09/04/2014 49270 001590 KEN KLUEVER 56.00
09/04/2014 49271 000532 TODD KRCMA 72.00
09/04/2014 49272 002057 LARK UNIFORM OUTFITTERS INC 463.95
09/04/2014 49273 003337 SANDY MAERZ 56.00
09/04/2014 49274 000579 MAIN STREET KITCHEN 295.24
09/04/2014 49275 000581 MANDT COMMUNITY CENTER INC 350.00
09/04/2014 49276 004202 MARCO INC 207.24
09/04/2014 49277 004168 CRAIG MARTENS 666.30
09/04/2014 49278 001181 BOB MCGEEVER 59.50
09/04/2014 49279 001182 GLENN MCNAUGHTON 58.00
09/04/2014 49280 001183 MARY MCNAUGHTON 58.00
09/04/2014 49281 000608 MEITNERS LAND SERVICE LLC 480.00
09/04/2014 49282 003148 MERITER HOSPITAL 31.00
09/04/2014 49283 000617 MIDWEST TAPE 583.85
09/04/2014 49284 004224 NEWS PUBLISHING CO INC 529.08
09/04/2014 49285 004183 PARRETTE, NATHAN 36.00
09/04/2014 49286 004705 CHRISTOPHER PROST 234.00
09/04/2014 49287 000737 RANDOM HOUSE INC 86.25
09/04/2014 49288 000738 RAY O'HERRON CO INC 1,147.82
09/04/2014 49289 004812 COLLEEN REITZNER 152.55

09/04/2014 49290 004799 ROCKFORD REGISTER STAR 1,798.20
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09/04/2014 49291 004684 AUSTIN SCHEEL 126.00
09/04/2014 49292 004084 ROBERT SCHENK 92.00
09/04/2014 49293 001596 POLLY SCHNESE 56.00
09/04/2014 49294 000810 SHERWIN-WILLIAMS 43.07
09/04/2014 49295 001192 JANET SILBAUGH 56.00
09/04/2014 49296 001193 RUDY SILBAUGH 56.00
09/04/2014 49297 002425 SILBAUGH, SHARON OR DEAN 56.00
09/04/2014 49298 000815 SIMPLEXGRINNELL LP 978.98
09/04/2014 49299 003757 ROSEANN SMITH 56.00
09/04/2014 49300 000828 SOUTHERN WI EMERGENCY ASSOC. 2,500.00
09/04/2014 49301 001588 PHYLLIS SPANGLER 56.00
09/04/2014 49302 001196 YOLAND STAATS 59.50
09/04/2014 49303 001259 EILEEN STACEY 56.00
09/04/2014 49304 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 490.00
09/04/2014 49305 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 2,332.32
09/04/2014 49306 001197 SUSAN STRANDLIE 56.00
09/04/2014 49307 001198 LINDA SWANGSTU 56.00
09/04/2014 49308 001334 DAVE TAEBEL 994.65
09/04/2014 49309 000895 AARON TECHE 59.50
09/04/2014 49310 001250 KRISTY THALACKER 56.00
09/04/2014 49311 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 1,464.88
09/04/2014 49312 004755 LISA TOLLEY 50.00
09/04/2014 49313 001201 GERALD TRIELOFF 56.00
09/04/2014 49314 003846 TRU LINE LITHOGRAPHING INC 43,491.34
09/04/2014 49315 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 141.23
09/04/2014 49316 000931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 53.70
09/04/2014 49317 000942 UPS STORE 904.80
09/04/2014 49318 002810 UWHC 56.00
09/04/2014 49319 001204 BARBARA VEUM 56.00
09/04/2014 49320 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 261.25
09/04/2014 49321 004815 WESTBY, KELSEY 25.00
09/04/2014 49322 001594 BOB WHEELER 56.00
09/04/2014 49323 001712 SLYVIA WHEELER 56.00
09/04/2014 49324 003508 JEFFERY WILSON 56.00
09/04/2014 49325 003509 SUSAN WILSON 56.00
09/04/2014 49326 001004 WISC DEPT OF TRANSP-TV & RP UN 30.00
09/04/2014 49327 004753 WISCONSIN PUBLIC RADIO 280.00
09/04/2014 49328 001028 WOLF PAVING & EXCAVATING CO 720.64
09/04/2014 49329 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 2,035.53
09/05/2014 49 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2,729.25
09/05/2014 50 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 2,528.08
09/05/2014 51 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 5,240.46
09/05/2014 52 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 1,567.38
09/11/2014 49333 004826 THE AGENCY GROUP INC 3,250.00
09/11/2014 49334 004827 AIMLESS INC 2,500.00
09/11/2014 49335 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 111.24
09/11/2014 49336 003877 AMERICAN HEALTH & SAFETY 130.00
09/11/2014 49337 000143 ATE&T 62.84
09/11/2014 49338 003767 AT&T MOBILITY 1.22
09/11/2014 49339 000150 AUXIANT 45,076.19
09/11/2014 49340 002405 AZTLAND LLC 998.00
09/11/2014 49341 001536 BMI 330.00
09/11/2014 49342 000196 BROOKS TRACTOR INC 93,900.00
09/11/2014 49343 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 319.20
09/11/2014 49344 002416 CLARITY CLEANERS LLC 1,079.00
09/11/2014 49345 000248 COMDATA CORPORATION 535.65
09/11/2014 49346 000260 COUNTY MATERIALS CORPORATION 326.00
09/11/2014 49347 003285 CREATIVE ARTS 1,482.00
09/11/2014 49348 000316 D'ORAZIO CLEANING SUPPLY INC 473.38
09/11/2014 49349 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 6,353.35
09/11/2014 49350 001464 DIAMOND VOGEL 3,805.00
09/11/2014 49351 003859 F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC 10,955.23
09/11/2014 49352 004824 FAHEY SALES & SERVICE INC 2,675.00
09/11/2014 49353 003374 FITPRO SERVICES LLC 785.00
09/11/2014 49354 000362 FOREVER SANDFILL & LIMESTONE 284.08
09/11/2014 49355 000386 GALL'S INC 297.20
09/11/2014 49356 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 974.18
09/11/2014 49357 003867 ROBERT GROLEAU 152.00
09/11/2014 49358 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 23.00
09/11/2014 49359 004130 SUSAN HEGER 263.02
09/11/2014 49360 004696 HOYOS CONSULTING LLC 2,625.00
09/11/2014 4930601 004754 INTERSTATE LOGOS - WISCONSIN 240.00
09/11/2014 49362 004825 KEVIN JULSETH 40.00
09/11/2014 49363 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 252.00
09/11/2014 49364 000532 TODD KRCMA 72.00
09/11/2014 49365 003398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 32.04
09/11/2014 49366 004220 MAXFIELD RESEARCH INC 16,525.00
09/11/2014 49367 003471 KENDALL MC BROOM 89.49
09/11/2014 49368 000614 MID-AMERICAN RESEARCH CHEMICAL 366.65
09/11/2014 49369 000639 MUNICIPAL CODE CORPORATION 700.00
09/11/2014 49370 000706 PICK-N-SAVE 160.00
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09/11/2014 49371 000709 PIZZA PIT 35.05
09/11/2014 49372 004656 POONAM RAO 201.14
09/11/2014 49373 000749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 386.19
09/11/2014 49374 004058 RHOMAR INDUSTRIES 178.03
09/11/2014 49375 000776 ROUNDYS 943.56
09/11/2014 49376 004084 ROBERT SCHENK 54.00
09/11/2014 49377 002139 STAFFORD ROSENBAUM LLP 11,684.10
09/11/2014 49378 000855 STOUGHTON FLORAL INC 50.00
09/11/2014 49379 000861 STOUGHTON LUMBER COMPANY 295.00
09/11/2014 49380 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 25,683.46
09/11/2014 49381 004768 DAWN TATGE 40.00
09/11/2014 49382 004227 TICKETFORCE LLC 11,566.58
09/11/2014 49383 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 40.84
09/11/2014 49384 000995 WISC DEPT OF ADMIN-MIL 3,123.37
09/11/2014 49385 000998 WISC DEPT OF JUSTICE-CRIME INF 119.00
09/11/2014 49386 001019 WISC STATE JOURNAL 172.90
09/11/2014 49387 000929 WOODWARD COMMUNITY MEDIA 394.79
09/11/2014 49388 001768 WPRA 4,886.00
09/18/2014 49390 004095 AIRGAS USA LLC 20.18
09/18/2014 49391 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 432.57
09/18/2014 49392 000150 AUXIANT 83,143.22
09/18/2014 49393 000165 BEACON ATHLETICS 3,345.00
09/18/2014 49394 003144 BELCO VEHICLE SOLUTIONS LLC 4,738.43
09/18/2014 49395 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 80.83
09/18/2014 49396 000240 CITY TREASURER - MADISON 26,465.97
09/18/2014 49397 004133 CASEY COATS 2,000.00
09/18/2014 49398 004822 COSTCO 500.00
09/18/2014 49399 000282 DANE COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS 90.00
09/18/2014 49400 000284 DANE COUNTY TREASURER 2,738.75
09/18/2014 49401 001538 DUCKSOUP SIGNS & DESIGN 66.00
09/18/2014 49402 004830 DUNKIRK ELECTRICAL SERVICES LLC 445.00
09/18/2014 49403 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 41.31
09/18/2014 49404 002598 FLEMING & ASSOCIATES INC 8,225.00
09/18/2014 49405 000386 GALL'S INC 20.06
09/18/2014 49406 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 4.61
09/18/2014 49407 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 32.00
09/18/2014 49408 000487 JCOMP TECHNOLOGIES INC 3,519.90
09/18/2014 49409 000495 JOHNSON CONTROLS INC. 984.87
09/18/2014 49410 000505 DAVID KALLAND 125.00
09/18/2014 49411 003869 KELLY SERVICES INC 255.36
09/18/2014 49412 004254 LILY KILFOY 120.00
09/18/2014 49413 003398 LAKESIDE INTERNATIONAL TRUCKS 290.43
09/18/2014 49414 002063 VILLAGE OF MC FARLAND 150.00
09/18/2014 49415 004149 MONTEREY INTNL. TALENT AGENCY INC. 7,050.00
09/18/2014 49416 001882 PARADIGM AGENCY 2,500.00
09/18/2014 49417 003868 PITNEY BOWES INC 150.00
09/18/2014 49418 000724 PROFESSIONAL EQUIP & SUPPLY 89.95
09/18/2014 49419 003871 PURCHASE POWER 2,020.99
09/18/2014 49420 000749 RELIANT FIRE APPARATUS INC 50.89
09/18/2014 49421 001215 RICOH USA INC 311.75
09/18/2014 49422 000773 ROSENBAUM CRUSHING & EXCAVATIN 405.00
09/18/2014 49423 000776 ROUNDYS 778.74
09/18/2014 49424 000794 SCHMIDT'S AUTO INC 90.00
09/18/2014 49425 004829 SOUTH SIDE MUSIC CO-OP LLC 7,400.00
09/18/2014 49426 004821 SR. CTIZENS PROGRAM OF BELLEVILLE 871.56
09/18/2014 49427 004831 STEPHEN STOKES 656.26
09/18/2014 49428 000858 STOUGHTON HOSPITAL 119.00
09/18/2014 49429 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 25,620.56
09/18/2014 49430 000869 STRAND ASSOCIATES INC 11,792.04
09/18/2014 49431 000916 TOTAL WATER TREATMENT SYS INC 52.08
09/18/2014 49432 003848 TPS PRODUCTS LLC 179.00
09/18/2014 49433 000917 TRAFFIC & PARKING CONTROL INC 1,273.00
09/18/2014 49434 004823 US HEALTHWORKS MEDICAL GROUP 38.00
09/18/2014 49435 000959 VIERBICHER ASSOCIATES INC 525.00
09/18/2014 49436 001986 VONDRA ENGRAVING INC 652.00
09/18/2014 49437 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 975.00
09/18/2014 49438 001031 WORLDWIDE INFORMATION INC 164.00
09/18/2014 49439 003457 XYLEM WATER SOLUTIONS U.S.A. INC. 838.00
09/19/2014 53 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 5,820.29
09/19/2014 54 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 11,774.40
09/19/2014 55 (E) 004692 US BANK CORPORATE PAYMENT SYSTEMS 10,911.80
09/25/2014 49440 004837 ADAMS COUNTY LIBRARY 20.00
09/25/2014 49441 000115 ALLIANT ENERGY/WP&L 183.60
09/25/2014 49442 000143 AT&T 61.20
09/25/2014 49443 000150 AUXIANT 25,928.79
09/25/2014 49444 001737 BUBRICK'S 76.19
09/25/2014 49445 003101 CAROLINA CHOCOLATE DROPS 14,570.00
09/25/2014 49446 000237 CINTAS CORPORATION #446 80.83
09/25/2014 49447 003285 CREATIVE ARTS 62.00
09/25/2014 49448 000286 DANE COUNTY TREASURER - LAND C 1,390.28
09/25/2014 49449 001464 DIAMOND VOGEL 566.00
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09/25/2014 49450 004840 SARA DOWNIE 110.00
09/25/2014 49451 004841 E & N HUGHES CO INC 13,126.15
09/25/2014 49452 003382 FRED JOHN ELGERSMA 1,400.00
09/25/2014 49453 003549 ELLIS MANUFACTURING 88.58
09/25/2014 49454 000346 EZ OFFICE PRODUCTS 83.89
09/25/2014 49455 004836 REED FOEHL 250.00
09/25/2014 49456 004833 FORRERS SERVICE CENTER 583.59
09/25/2014 49457 004779 FREEDOM PROFESSIONAL SERVICES DBA 300.00
09/25/2014 49458 000392 GENERAL COMMUNICATIONS INC. 55.00
09/25/2014 49459 000408 GORDON FLESCH COMPANY INC 19.89
09/25/2014 49460 004835 GREENSCAPES 1,200.00
09/25/2014 49461 003867 ROBERT GROLEAU 160.00
09/25/2014 49462 002964 HALQUIST STONE 519.98
09/25/2014 49463 000432 HANSON PEST MANAGEMENT 90.00
09/25/2014 49464 000504 TERRY KAHL 750.00
09/25/2014 49465 004699 JOHN KARLSLYST III 180.00
09/25/2014 49466 004254 LILY KILFOY 120.00
09/25/2014 49467 004204 NIKOLAUS LIGGETT 108.00
09/25/2014 49468 000558 LOCKS & UNLOCKS 90.00
09/25/2014 49469 003403 MADISON COLLEGE 30.00
09/25/2014 49470 000617 MIDWEST TAPE 374.89
09/25/2014 49471 000630 MONONA PLUMBING & FIRE PROTECT 220.00
09/25/2014 49472 004838 MONONA PUBLIC LIBRARY 35.00
09/25/2014 49473 002186 O'BRION AGENCY LLC 96.00
09/25/2014 49474 001882 PARADIGM AGENCY 2,000.00
09/25/2014 49475 004183 NATHAN PARRETTE 54.00
09/25/2014 49476 000699 PESI 189.99
09/25/2014 49477 004828 MICHAEL POINT 36.26
09/25/2014 49478 000720 PRIZE IMPRESSIONS LLC 175.00
09/25/2014 49479 004839 SAUK CITY LIBRARY 15.00
09/25/2014 49480 000850 STOUGHTON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE 100.00
09/25/2014 49481 000852 STOUGHTON COLLISION CENTER IN 183.57
09/25/2014 49482 000862 STOUGHTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES 282.75
09/25/2014 49483 000866 STOUGHTON UTILITIES 1,909.62
09/25/2014 49484 004524 SUITCASE TOWN MUSIC INC 4,750.00
09/25/2014 49485 001326 U.S. CELLULAR 178.08
09/25/2014 49486 000931 UNIQUE MANAGEMENT SERVICES INC 17.90
09/25/2014 49487 000935 UNITED WAY OF DANE COUNTY 36.00
09/25/2014 49488 000942 UPS STORE 237.15
09/25/2014 49489 002623 VOYAGER FLEET SYSTEMS INC 10,099.89
09/25/2014 49490 001001 WISC DEPT OF REVENUE - MADISON 930.00
09/25/2014 49491 001008 WISC MANAGEMENT CO INC 276.00
09/25/2014 49492 001026 WMCA 50.00
3 TOTALS:

Total of 283 Checks: 732,256.55
Less 1 Void Checks: 120.00

Total of 282 Disbursements:

732,136.

55
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09/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '474'
GL Trx #: 6452
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 603-52300-50212-30100000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 15.30
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 15.30
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 245-55190-50240-50210204 EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 1,999.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 1,999.00
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-55300-50340-32450000 OPERATING EXPENSES 27.89
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-31100000 OPERATING EXPENSES 17.14
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 45.03
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 230-54600-50212-30400000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 56.61
PRIMARY CHECKING 230-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 56.61
2,115.94 2,115.94
09/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '475"
GL Trx #: 6453
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-50400000 OPERATING EXPENSES 115.38
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 115.38
115.38 115.38
09/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '476'
GL Trx #: 6454
TRAINING 100-52200-50190-31900000 TRAINING 200.00
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51400-50340-41200000 OPERATING EXPENSES 22.08
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-41100000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 140.76
100-52200-50190-31900000 TRAINING 240.00
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40900000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 24.92
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51440-50340-40700000 OPERATING EXPENSES 55.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 682.76
682.76 682.76
09/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '477'
GL Trx #: 6455
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 224-53300-50212-50600000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 20.40
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 20.40
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-56300-50212-20600000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 81.60
OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-42000000 OFFICE SUPPLIES 153.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 234.60
255.00 255.00
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09/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '478'
GL Trx #: 6456
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-50900000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 33.76
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 215-55110-50341-50900000 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPEC: 24.95
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 215-55110-50341-51000000 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPEC: 28.43
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 87.14
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 100-54600-50215-30500000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 10.00
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51100-50212-41000000 TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 85.68
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 95.68
182.82 182.82
09/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '479'
GL Trx #: 6457
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 MVD FEES 7,652.11
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 7,652.11
7,652.11 7,652.11
09/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '480'
GL Trx #: 6458
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 251-51930-50216 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 3,943.67
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 3,943.67
3,943.67 3,943.67
09/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '481'
GL Trx #: 6459
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 95.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 95.00
95.00 95.00
09/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '482'
GL Trx #: 6460
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRAC( 198.37
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 198.37
198.37 198.37
09/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '483"'
GL Trx #: 6461
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 INTEREST 116,641.25
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 116,641.25
116,641.25 116,641.25
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09/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '484'
GL Trx #: 6462
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31000000 MVD FEES 110.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRA( 10.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 100.00
110.00 110.00
09/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '485'
GL Trx #: 6463
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 SALES TAX PAYABLE 13,060.77
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 13,060.77
13,060.77 13,060.77
09/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '486"
GL Trx #: 6464
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 245-55190-50344-50214501 OPERATING EXPENSES-SPEC: 600.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 600.00
600.00 600.00
09/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '487'
GL Trx #: 6465
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 US BANK - CC 124,424 .87
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 124,424 .87
124,424 .87 124,424 .87
09/30/2014 CDJE Ref Numl: '488'
GL Trx #: 6466
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 EBC DEDUCTIONS 2,094.59
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 PRIMARY CHECKING 2,094.59
2,094.59 2,094.59
272,172.53 272,172.53
TOTALS:
PRIMARY CHECKING 100-00000-11100 24,374.29
SALES TAX PAYABLE 100-00000-21104 13,060.77
EBC DEDUCTIONS 100-00000-21520 2,189.59
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31000000 110.00
MVD FEES 100-00000-46290-31100000 7,652.11
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51100-50212-41000000 85.68
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51400-50340-41200000 22.08
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-40900000 24.92
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-51420-50212-41100000 140.76
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-51440-50340-40700000 55.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 100-51510-50216-41600000 188.37
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OFFICE SUPPLIES 100-51510-50310-42000000 153.00
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-52100-50340-31100000 17.14
TRAINING 100-52200-50190-31900000 440.00
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS 100-54600-50215-30500000 10.00
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-54600-50340-50400000 115.38
OPERATING EXPENSES 100-55300-50340-32450000 27.89
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 100-56300-50212-20600000 81.60
PRIMARY CHECKING 215-00000-11100 87.14
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 215-55110-50212-50900000 33.76
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 215-55110-50341-50900000 24.95
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-1 215-55110-50341-51000000 28.43
PRIMARY CHECKING 224-00000-11100 20.40
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 224-53300-50212-50600000 20.40
PRIMARY CHECKING 230-00000-11100 56.61
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 230-54600-50212-30400000 56.61
PRIMARY CHECKING 245-00000-11100 127,023.87
US BANK - CC 245-00000-11102 124,424 .87
EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE 245-55190-50240-50210204 1,999.00
OPERATING EXPENSES-SPECIALIZED-4 245-55190-50344-50214501 600.00
PRIMARY CHECKING 251-00000-11100 3,943.67
OUTSIDE SERVICES/CONTRACTS-2 251-51930-50216 3,943.67
PRIMARY CHECKING 300-00000-11100 116,641.25
INTEREST 300-58200-50620-41700000 116,641.25
PRIMARY CHECKING 603-00000-11100 15.30
TRAVEL/CONFERENCE 603-52300-50212-30100000 15.30

GRAND TOTAL: 272,162.53 272,162.53
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE

MONTH 09/30/2014 09/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 12,083.65 82,042.43 101,201.00 19,158.57 81.07
41000 TAXES 0.00 798,351.62 8,157,912.00 7,359,560.38 9.79
42000 SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 0.00 35.00 0.00 (35.00) 100.00
43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 41,127.99 849,944.12 1,631,692.00 781,747.88 52.09
44000 LICENSES & PERMITS 9,507.48 114,951.62 112,000.00 (2,951.62) 102.64
45000 FINES, FORFEITS & PENALTIES 6,708.12 81,704.24 115,000.00 33,295.76 71.05
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 31,576.26 495,251.10 1,244,801.00 749,549.90 39.79
47000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR 1,500.00 77,500.00 82,000.00 4,500.00 94.51
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 14,337.23 196,859.72 207,595.00 10,735.28 94.83
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 0.00 80,000.00 80,000.00 0.00
TOTAL Revenues 116,840.73 2,696,639.85 11,732,201.00 9,035,561.15 22.98
Expenditures
51100 LEGISLATIVE 3,688.13 33,624.47 47,505.00 13,880.53 70.78
51200 JUDICIAL 3,806.86 45,998.43 59,192.00 13,193.57 77.71
51300 LEGAL 10,879.04 53,030.90 107,500.00 54,469.10 49.33
51400 MAYOR 7,359.75 76,203.21 106,918.00 30,714.79 71.27
51420 CLERK 14,156.20 132,006.72 248,006.00 115,999.28 53.23
51440 ELECTION 3,044.74 13,002.73 20,200.00 7,197.27 64.37
51510 FINANCE DIRECTOR 39,776.32 374,054.72 580,245.00 206,190.28 64.46
51530 ASSESSOR 0.00 41,909.01 45,600.00 3,690.99 91.91
51800 CITY WEBSITE 0.00 1,333.98 5,000.00 3,666.02 26.68
51900 OTHER GENERAL GOVERNMENT 0.00 50,943.81 25,000.00 (25,943.81) 203.78
51930 INSURANCE 0.00 188,414.28 192,200.00 3,785.72 98.03
52100 LAW ENFORCEMENT 234,567.10 2,027,735.33 2,631,148.00 603,412.67 77.07
52200 FIRE PROTECTION 25,127.59 254,457.26 469,259.00 214,801.74 54.23
52300 AMBULANCE 0.00 270.00 0.00 (270.00) 100.00
52400 INSPECTION 6,753.90 68,956.80 91,180.00 22,223.20 75.63
53200 CITY BUILDINGS 10,248.16 102,726.57 183,997.00 81,270.43 55.83
53300 HIGHWAY & STREET MAINT/CONST 91,400.75 853,268.92 960,466.00 107,197.08 88.84
53310 SNOW REMOVAL 0.00 43,544.55 70,000.00 26,455.45 62.21
53400 ROAD RELATED FACILITIES 7,524.92 10,420.53 22,000.00 11,579.47 47.37
53420 STREET LIGHTING 10,355.23 86,338.20 145,000.00 58,661.80 59.54
53440 SWEEPING/STORM SEWERS 94.28 560.09 0.00 (560.09) 100.00
53620 SANITATION 112,576.00 506,150.40 700,000.00 193,849.60 72.31
54600 SENIOR CENTER 36,306.94 341,514.49 517,691.00 176,176.51 65.97
54910 CEMETERY 5,845.97 30,276.03 36,000.00 5,723.97 84.10
55100 CULTURE 0.00 874.12 4,000.00 3,125.88 21.85
55200 PARKS 13,234.11 118,983.34 193,083.00 74,099.66 61.62
55300 RECREATION PROGRAMS & EVENTS 24,404.55 255,379.22 271,101.00 15,721.78 94.20
55400 YOUTH CENTER 9,181.54 103,280.17 163,511.00 60,230.83 63.16
55500 CABLE 23,212.57 190,264.54 257,358.00 67,093.46 73.93
56300 PLANNING 19,578.95 193,398.15 194,772.00 1,373.85 99.29
59200 CONTINGENCY 0.00 0.00 68,000.00 68,000.00 0.00
59300 TRANSFER TO DEBT SERVICE 0.00 2,187,752.00 2,187,752.00 0.00 100.00
59400 TRANSFER TO CAPITAL 0.00 500,000.00 500,000.00 0.00 100.00
59500 TRANSFER TO OTHER FUNDS 32,596.26 465,718.85 622,178.00 156,459.15 74.85
TOTAL Expenditures 745,719.86 9,352,391.82 11,725,862.00 2,373,470.18 79.76

Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND:
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE
MONTH 09/30/2014 09/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 100 - GENERAL FUND
TOTAL REVENUES 116,840.73 2,696,639.85 11,732,201.00 9,035,561.15 22.98
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 745,719.86 9,352,391.82 11,725,862.00 2,373,470.18 79.76
(628,879.13) (6,655,751.97) 6,339.00 6,662,090.97 14,996.88

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES
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ACTIVITY FOR YTD BALANCE 2014 AVAILABLE
MONTH 09/30/2014 09/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND

Revenues

43000 INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 0.00 232,595.02 232,000.00 (595.02) 100.26
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 2,250.99 22,116.28 24,500.00 2,383.72 90.27
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 16,424.60 335,710.47 533,478.00 197,767.53 62.93
TOTAL Revenues 18,675.59 590,421.77 789,978.00 199,556.23 74.74
Expenditures

55110 57,634.95 603,769.01 789,979.00 186,209.99 76.43
TOTAL Expenditures 57,634.95 603,769.01 789,979.00 186,209.99 76.43

Fund 215 - LIBRARY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 18,675.59 590,421.77 789,978.00 199,556.23 74.74
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 57,634.95 603,769.01 789,979.00 186,209.99 76.43

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (38,959.36) (13,347.24) (1.00) 13,346.24 34,724.00
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MONTH 09/30/2014 09/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND

Revenues

0 Unclassified 0.00 5,400.00 0.00 (5,400.00) 100.00
46000 PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICE 68,634.95 478,940.33 601,297.00 122,356.67 79.65
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 1,118.68 5,500.78 7,500.00 1,999.22 73.34
TOTAL Revenues 69,753.63 489,841.11 608,797.00 118,955.89 80.46
Expenditures

55190 GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES 82,430.82 573,142.56 578,875.00 5,732.44 99.01
TOTAL Expenditures 82,430.82 573,142.56 578,875.00 5,732.44 99.01

Fund 245 - OPERA HOUSE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 69,753.63 489,841.11 608,797.00 118,955.89 80.46
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 82,430.82 573,142.56 578,875.00 5,732.44 99.01

NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (12,677.19) (83,301.45) 29,922.00 113,223.45 278.40
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MONTH 09/30/2014 09/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 79,133.00 0.00 (79,133.00) 100.00
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 4,741.41 82,101.92 0.00 (82,101.92) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 2,226,461.60 0.00 (2,226,461.60) 100.00
TOTAL Revenues 4,741.41 2,387,696.52 0.00 (2,387,696.52) 100.00
Expenditures
58100 PRINCIPAL 0.00 2,330,425.17 0.00 (2,330,425.17) 100.00
58200 INTEREST & FISCAL CHARGES 116,641.25 419,367.40 0.00 (419,367.40) 100.00
58290 0.00 34,803.12 0.00 (34,803.12) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 116,641.25 2,784,595.69 0.00 (2,784,595.69) 100.00
Fund 300 - DEBT SERVICE FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 4,741.41 2,387,696.52 0.00 (2,387,696.52) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 116,641.25 2,784,595.69 0.00 (2,784,595.69) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (111,899.84) (396,899.17) 0.00 396,899.17 100.00
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MONTH 09/30/2014 09/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) NORMAL (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND
Revenues
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 162.65 701.42 0.00 (701.42) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 3,035,000.00 0.00 (3,035,000.00) 100.00
TOTAL Revenues 162.65 3,035,701.42 0.00 (3,035,701.42) 100.00
Expenditures
57100 2,846.84 268,804.06 0.00 (268,804.06) 100.00
57220 0.00 304,477.62 0.00 (304,477.62) 100.00
57330 22,309.03 39,289.69 0.00 (39,289.69) 100.00
57332 STREET CONSTRUCTION 317.44 6,130.53 0.00 (6,130.53) 100.00
57344 SIDEWALKS 0.00 5,813.08 0.00 (5,813.08) 100.00
57345 SIDEWALKS 0.00 18,032.80 0.00 (18,032.80) 100.00
57620 0.00 28,458.94 0.00 (28,458.94) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 25,473.31 671,006.72 0.00 (671,006.72) 100.00
Fund 400 - CONSTRUCTION FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 162.65 3,035,701.42 0.00 (3,035,701.42) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 25,473.31 671,006.72 0.00 (671,006.72) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (25,310.66) 2,364,694.70 0.00 (2,364,694.70) 100.00
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MONTH 09/30/2014 09/30/2014 AMENDED BALANCE % BDGT
GL NUMBER DESCRIPTION INCREASE (DECREASE) (ABNORMAL) BUDGET NORMAL (ABNORMAL) USED
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND
Revenues
0 Unclassified 0.00 121,581.50 0.00 (121,581.50) 100.00
48000 MISCELLANEOUS REVENUE 0.84 10,808.13 0.00 (10,808.13) 100.00
49000 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES 0.00 200,000.00 0.00 (200,000.00) 100.00
TOTAL Revenues 0.84 332,389.63 0.00 (332,389.63) 100.00
Expenditures
57140 31,782.58 46,775.03 0.00 (46,775.03) 100.00
57190 0.00 11,295.95 0.00 (11,295.95) 100.00
57191 1,166.99 137,996.40 0.00 (137,996.40) 100.00
57210 4,738.43 57,794.26 0.00 (57,794.26) 100.00
57220 605.80 64,335.89 0.00 (64,335.89) 100.00
57331 STREET CONSTRUCTION 2,675.00 257,239.36 0.00 (257,239.36) 100.00
57620 1,803.53 27,112.53 0.00 (27,112.53) 100.00
57630 0.00 160.00 0.00 (160.00) 100.00
TOTAL Expenditures 42,772.33 602,709.42 0.00 (602,709.42) 100.00
Fund 410 - CAPITAL OUTLAY FUND:
TOTAL REVENUES 0.84 332,389.63 0.00 (332,389.63) 100.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES 42,772.33 602,709.42 0.00 (602,709.42) 100.00
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (42,771.49) (270,319.79) 0.00 270,319.79 100.00
TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS 210,174.85 9,532,690.30 13,130,976.00 3,598,285.70 72.60
TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS 1,070,672.52 14,587,615.22 13,094,716.00 (1,492,899.22) 111.40
NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES (860,497.67) (5,054,924.92) 36,260.00 5,091,184.92 .3,940.77





		Bank Rec.pdf

		Cash Summary By Fund.pdf

		Receipt Register.pdf

		CRJE.pdf

		Check Register.pdf

		CDJE.pdf

		Fund Revenue and Expenditure.pdf




FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES
October 14, 2014 — 5:30 p.m.
Council Chambers, Public Safety Building

Present:
Alderpersons Greg Jenson, Ron Christianson, Pat O’Connor, Tim Swadley and Mayor
Donna Olson

Others Present:

Finance Director Laurie Sullivan, Deputy Treasurer Julie Roberts, Planning Director
Rodney Scheel, EMS Director Lisa Schimelpfenig, Fire Chief Marty Lamers, Holly
Wilson and Alderperson Paul Lawrence

Absent and Excused:

Call to order:
Finance Chair Christianson called the meeting to order at 5:30p.m.

Communications:

EMS Director Lisa Schimelpfenig gave an update regarding EMS billings. She spoke
regarding a repayment fund account. The plan is to try and recapture some of the
outstanding debt. She has spoken with Kim Jennings at Utilities about a State plan to
collect debt. It utilizes some aspects that the TRIP program does not. This program
has worked well for Utilities. EMS is currently drafting a notice of referral. They are
required to give 30 days notice for anything turned over. Any money collected would go
into the special fund to offset debt service. There would be no fee to the City. Any fee
would be absorbed by the client.

Reports — Contingency:
No action taken

Finance Committee Minutes of September 23, 2014:

O’Connor pointed out a correction to the minutes regarding the Kettle Park West
Development agreement Item. In the sixth line down the first complete sentence will be
changed to “Swadley stated he didn’t feel the conditions were met”. Moved by Swadley,
seconded by Jensen to recommend approval of the Finance Committee minutes of
September 23, 2014 as amended. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson
voting.

Delinquent Personal Property Writeoffs:

Deputy Treasurer Roberts presented the delinquent personal property bills that she
recommends be written off as uncollectable. None of the businesses are currently in
operation and all have been removed from the tax roll. Discussion took place regarding
delinquencies and the cost effectiveness of attempting to collect. Moved by O’Connor,
seconded by Jensen to recommend Council approve the Resolution authorizing and
directing the proper city official(s) to write off the 2008 — 2013 Delinquent Personal
Property Tax bills that have proven to be uncollectable and 2012 bills charged back for
a total amount of $1,812.05. Motion carried unanimously with Mayor Olson voting.






Review Kettle Park West Development Agreement:

Dregne presented an amended agreement with changes necessary to keep the
agreement viable. Some noted changes were: Page 2 #3 acknowledges this is work
the City is going to complete. Page 9 #1(a) the number of $2,439,327 will be reduced
by approximately $125,000 to $150,000. Page 13 #2(b) changes the date from 2017 to
2018 and includes changes in percentages. Page 16 #11 removed to have a binding
agreement. Page 15 third sentence the words developer’s share will be changed to
annual debt service. Changes were also made to attachment D. Swadley stated he
doesn’t think a development agreement should be approved until the economic impact
study is accepted by Council. He would also like more information from the developer.
Moved by Jensen, seconded by Christianson to recommend Council approve the
amended Kettle Park West Development Agreement. Motion carried 3-1 with Swadley
voting noe.

Future Agenda ltems:
None

Moved by Jensen seconded by O’Connor to adjourn at 6:38pm. Motion carried
unanimously.

Respectfully submitted
Julie Roberts
Deputy Treasurer






CITY OF STOUGHTON, 381 E. MAIN ST., STOUGHTON WI 53589

RESOLUTION OF THE FINANCE COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE DRUG AND ALCOHOL TESTING POLICY FOR
F.D.S. ENTERPRISESINC

Committee Action:  Finance Committee Approved ?-?
Fiscal Impact: None

File Number: R-128-14 DateIntroduced:  October 28, 2014

WHEREAS, the State of Wisconsin requires adrug and alcohol testing policy for the Taxi
provider servicing the City of Stoughton be adopted by the Common Council and;

WHEREAS, your Finance Committee met on October 28, 2014 and recommends gpproval of
this policy;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Stoughton
that the drug and acohol testing policy provided by FDS Enterprises be adopted

Council Action: |:| Adopted |:| Failed Vote ?-?
Mayor al Action: |:| Accept |:| Veto
Donna Olson, Mayor Date

Council Action: |:| Override Vote ?2-?






DRUG AND ALCOHOL TESTING POLICY
F.D.S ENTERPRISES INC
Adopted ,2014

PURPOSE

The F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC provides public transit and paratransit services for the residents of
STOUGHTON. Part of our mission is to ensure that this service is delivered safely, efficiently, and effectively
by establishing a drug and acohol-free work environment, and to ensure that the workplace remains free from the
effects of drugs and acohol in order to promote the health and safety of employees and the general public. In
keeping with this mission, F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC declares that the unlawful manufacture, distribution,
dispense, possession, or use of controlled substances or misuse of alcohol is prohibited for al employees.

Additionally, the purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines to maintain a drug and acohol-free
workplace in compliance with the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988, and the Omnibus Transportation Employee
Testing Act of 1991. This policy is intended to comply with al applicable Federa regulations governing
workplace anti-drug and acohol programsin the transit industry. Specifically, the Federal Transit Administration
(FTA) of the U.S. Department of Transportation has published 49 CFR Part 655, as amended, that mandate urine
drug testing and breath alcohol testing for saf ety-sensitive positions, and prohibit performance of safety-sensitive
functions when there is a positive test result. The U. S. Department of Trangportation (USDOT) has also
published 49 CFR Part 40, as amended, that sets standards for the collection and testing of urine and bresth
specimens.

Any provisions set forth in this policy that are included under the sole authority of F.D.S
ENTERPRISES INC and are not provided under the authority of the above named Federa regulations are
underlined.

APPLICABILITY

This Drug and Alcohol Testing Policy applies to all safety-sensitive employees (full- or part-time) when
performing any transit-related business. A safety-sensitive function is any duty related to the safe operation of
mass transit service including the operation of a revenue service vehicle (whether or not the vehicle is in revenue
service), maintenance of arevenue service vehicle or equipment used in revenue service, security personnel who
carry firearms, dispatchers or person controlling the movement of revenue service vehicles and any other transit
employee who is required to hold a Commercia Drivers License (revenue or non-revenue vehicle operation).
Maintenance functions include the repair, overhaul, and rebuild of engines, vehicles and/or equipment. A list of
safety-sensitive positions who perform one or more of the above mentioned duties are provided in Attachment A.
Supervisors are only safety sensitive if they perform one of the above functions.

DEFINITIONS

Accident means an occurrence asociated with the operation of arevenue service vehicle even when not in
revenue service in revenue sarvice or which requires aCommercial Drivers Licenseto operate, if as aresult--

(2 An individual dies;

2 An individual suffers a bodily injury and immediately receives medical treatment away from the
scene of the accident; or,

(©)] One or more vehicles incur disabling damage as the result of the occurrence and is transported
away from the scene by a tow truck or other vehicle. For purposes of this definition, disabling
damage means damage, which precludes departure of any vehicle from the scene of the
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occurrence in its usual manner in daylight after simple repairs. Disabling damage includes
damage to vehicles that could have been operated but would have been further damaged if s0
operated, but does not include damage which can be remedied temporarily at the scene of the
occurrence without specia tools or parts, tire disablement without other damage even if no spare
tire is available, or damage to headlights, taillights, turn signas, horn, mirrors or windshield
wipers that makes them inoperative.

Adulterated specimen. A specimen that contains a substance that is not expected to be present in
human urine, or contains a substance expected to be present but is at a concentration so high that it is not
consistent with human urine.

Alcohol means the intoxicating agent in beverage alcohol, ethyl alcohol, or other low molecular weight
alcohols contained in any beverage, mixture, mouthwash, candy, food, preparation or medication.

Alcohol Concentration is expressed in terms of grams of alcohol per 210 liters of breath as measured by
an evidentia breath testing device.

Canceled Ted isadrug test that has been declared invalid by a Medical Review Officer. A canceled test
is neither positive nor negative.

Covered Employee means an employee who performs a safety-sensitive function including an applicant or
transferee whom will be hired to perform a safety-sensitive function (See Attachment A for a list of covered
employees

Dilute specimen. A specimen with creatinine and specific gravity values that are lower than expected for
humean urine.

Disabling damage means damage, which precludes departure of any vehicle from the scene of the
occurrence in its usua manner in daylight after simple repairs. Disabling damage includes damage to vehicles
that could have been operated but would have been further damaged if so operated, but does not include damage,
which can be remedied temporarily at the scene of the occurrence without specia tools or parts, tire disablement
without other damage even if no gare tire is available, or damage to headlights, taillights, turn signals, horn,
mirrors or windshield wipers that makes them inoperative.

Medical Review Officer (MRO) means a licensed physician (medical doctor or doctor of osteopathy)
responsible for receiving laboratory results generated by the drug testing program who has knowledge of
substance abuse disorders, and has gppropriate medical training to interpret and evaluate an individual's confirmed
positive test result, together with his’/her medical history, and any other relevant bio-medical information.

Negative tes result for a drug test means averified presence of the identified drug or its metabolite below
the minimum levels specified in 49 CFR Part 40, as amended. An acohol concentration of lessthan 0.02 BAC is
anegative test result.

Non-negative test reault is atest result found to be adulterated, substitute, invalid, or positive for
drug/drug metabolites. Non-negative results are considered a positive test or refusal to test if MRO cannot
determine legitimate medical explanation

Performing (a safety-sensitive function) means a covered employee is considered to be performing a
safety-sensitive function and includes any period in which he or she is actually performing, ready to perform, or
immediately available to perform such functions.






Positive tes result for adrug test means averified presence of theidentified drug or its metabolite at or
above the minimum levels specified in 49 CFR Part 40, as amended. A positive alcohol test result means a
confirmed alcohol concentration of 0.04 BAC or gresater.

Prohibited drug means marijuana, cocaine, opiates, amphetamines, or phencyclidine at levels above the
minimum thresholds specified in 49 CFR Part 40, as amended.

Revenue Service Vehicles include all transit vehicles that are used for passenger transportation service or
that require a CDL to operate.

Safety-sensitive functions include (@ the operation of a transit revenue service vehicle even when the
vehicle is not in revenue service; (b) the operation of anon-revenue service vehicle by an employee or volunteer
when the operation of such a vehicle requires the driver to hold a Commercia Drivers License (CDL); (c)
maintaining a revenue service vehicle or equipment used in revenue service; (d) dispatchers and (€) carrying a
firearm for security purposes.

Substance Abuse Professional (SAP) means alicensed physician (medical doctor or doctor of osteopathy)
or licensed or certified psychologist, socia worker, employee assistance professional, or addiction counselor
(certified by the National Association of Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Counselors Certification Commission or by
the International Certification Reciprocity Consortium/Alcohol and other Drug Abuse) with knowledge of and
clinical experience in the diagnosis and treatment of drug and acohol related disorders

Substituted specimen. A specimen with creatinine and specific gravity values that are so diminished that
they are not consistent with human urine.

Test Refusal The following are considered arefusal to test if the employee:

o Failsto appear for any test within areasonable time, as determined by the employer, after being directed to

do s0 by the employer

Failsto remain at the testing site until the testing process is complete;

Failsto sign the certification at Step 2 of the Alcohol Testing Form

Fails to provide aurine specimen for any drug test required by Part 40 or DOT agency regulations,

Fails to provide asufficient amount of urine when directed, and it has been determined, through arequired

medical evaluation, that there was no adequate medical explanation for the failure

Fails or declines to take a second test the employer or collector has directed you to take;

e Failsto undergo amedica examination or evaluation, asdirected by the MRO as part of the verification
process, or asdirected by the DER as part of the " shy bladder" procedures

o Failsto cooperate with any part of the testing process (e.g., refuse to empty pockets when so directed by
the collector, behave in aconfrontational way that disrupts the collection process).

o If the MRO reports that there is verified adulterated or substituted test result,

e Inthe caseof adirectly observed or monitored collection in adrug test, fails to permit the observation or
monitoring of your provision of a specimen

= Possesses or wears a prosthetic or other device that could be used to interfere with the collection process;
and

= Admitsto the collector or MRO that you adulterated or substituted the specimen.

Verified negative test means a drug test result reviewed by a medical review officer and determined to
have no evidence of prohibited drug use above the minimum cutoff levels established by the Department of
Health and Human Services (DHHS).
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Verified positive te means a drug test result reviewed by a medical review officer and determined to
have evidence of prohibited drug use above the minimum cutoff levels specified in 49 CFR Part 40 as revised.

Validity teging is the evaluation of the gpecimen to determineif it is consistent with normal human urine
The purpose of validity testing is to determine whether certain adulterants or foreign substances were added to the
urine, if theurinewas diluted, or if the gpecimen was substituted.

EDUCATION AND TRAINING

Every covered employee will receive a copy of this policy and will have ready access to the
corregponding federal regulations including 49 CFR Parts 655 and 40. In addition, all covered employees will
undergo a minimum of 60 minutes of training on the signs and symptoms of drug use including the effects and
consequences of drug use on personal health, safety, and the work environment. The training aso includes
manifestations and behavioral cues that may indicate prohibited drug use.

All supervisory personnel or F.D.S. Enterprises Inc. officials who arein a position to determine employee
fithess for duty will receive 60 minutes of reasonable suspicion training on the physical, behavioral, and
performance indicators of probable drug use and 60 minutes of additiona reasonable suspicion training on the
physical, behavioral, speech, and performance indicators of probable alcohol misuse. Under the F.D.S
ENTERPRISES INC’s own authority, supervisory personnel will aso be trained on how to intervene
constructively, and how to effectively integrate an employee back into his’/her work group following intervention
and/or treatment.

Information on the signs, symptoms, health effects, and consequences of alcohol misuse is presented in
Attachment B of this policy.

PROHIBITED SUBSTANCES

Prohibited substances addressed by this policy include thefollowing.

D Illegally Used Controlled Substance or Drugs Under the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1988 any
drug or any substance identified in Schedule | through V of Section 202 of the Controlled Substance Act (21
U.S.C. 812), and as further defined by 21 CFR 1300.11 through 1300.15 is prohibited at all times in the
workplace unless a legal prescription has been written for the substance. This includes, but is not limited to:
marijuana, amphetamines, opiates, phencyclidine (PCP), and cocaine, as well as any drug not approved for
medical use by the U.S. Drug Enforcement Administration or the U.S. Food and Drug Administration. Illegal use
includes use of any illegal drug, misuse of legally prescribed or over-the-counter drugs, and use of illegaly
obtained prescription drugs. Also, the medical use of marijuana, or the use of hemp related products, as which
cause drug or drug metabolites to be present in the body above the minimum thresholds is a violation of this

policy

Federal Transit Administration drug testing regulations (49 CFR Part 655) require that all covered employees be
tested for marijuana, cocaine, amphetamines, opiates, and phencyclidine as described in Section H of this policy.
Illegal use of these fivedrugs is prohibited at all times and thus, covered employees may be tested for these drugs
anytime that they are on duty.

2 Legal Drugs: The appropriate use of legally prescribed drugs and non-prescription medications is not
prohibited. However, the use of any substance which carries a warning label that indicates that mental
functioning, motor kills, or judgment may be adversely affected must be reported to a F.D.S. ENTERPRISES
INC _ supervisor and the employee is required to provide a written release from his/her doctor or pharmecist
indicating that the employee can perform his/her saf ety-sensitive functions.
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(©)] Alcohoal: The use of beverages containing alcohol (including any mouthwash,  medication, food,
candy) or any other substances such that acohol is present in the body while performing safety-sensitive job
functions is prohibited. An acohol test can be performed on a covered employee under 49 CFR Part 655 just
before, during, or just after the performance of safety-sensitive job functions. Under F.D.S. ENTERPRISES
INC authority, an acohol test can be performed any time a covered employee is on duty.

PROHIBITED CONDUCT

D All covered employees are prohibited from reporting for duty or remaining on duty any time there
is aquantifiable presence of a prohibited drug in the body above the minimum thresholds defined
in 49 CFR PART 40, as amended.

2 Each covered employee is prohibited from consuming acohol while performing safety-sensitive
job functions or while on-call to perform safety-sensitive job functions. If an on-call employee
has consumed acohol, they must acknowledge the use of alcohol at the time that they are called
to report for duty. The covered employee will subsequently be relieved of his/her on-call
responsibilities.

(©)] The Transit Department shall not permit any covered employee to perform or continue to perform
safety-sensitive functionsif it has actual knowledge that the employee is using alcohol.

(4 Each covered employee is prohibited from reporting to work or remaining on duty requiring the
performance of safety-sensitive functions while having an acohol concentration of 0.04 or
greater regardless of when the alcohol was consumed.

(5 No covered employee shall consume acohol for eight (8) hours following involvement in an
accident or until he/she submits to the post-accident drug/alcohol test, whichever occurs first.

(6) No covered employee shall consume alcohol within four (4) hours prior to the performance of
safety-sensitive job functions.

(7) F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC under its own authority also prohibits the consumption of alcohol
during lunch periods, rest breaks, split shift breaks, or anytime the employeeis in uniform.

(8 Consistent with the Drug-free Workplace Act of 1988, all F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC
employees are prohibited from engaging in the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensing,
possession, or use of prohibited substances in the work place including Transit Department
premises, transit vehicles, while in uniform or while on F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC business.

DRUG STATUTE CONVICTION

Consistent with the Drug Free Workplace Act of 1988, al employees are required to notify the F.D.S.
ENTERPRISES INC management of any crimina drug statute conviction for a violation occurring in the
workplace within five days after such conviction. Failure to comply with this provision shall result in disciplinary
action as defined in Section Q.10 of thispolicy.

TESTING REQUIREMENTS

Analytical urine drug testing and breath testing for acohol will be conducted as required by 49CFR part
40. All covered employees shall be subject to testing prior to employment, for reasonable suspicion, following an
accident;, and random as deined in  Section K, L, M, ad N of this policy.

A drug test can be performed any time a covered employeeis on duty. An alcohol test can be performed
just before, during, or after the performance of a safety-sensitive job function. _Under F.D.S. ENTERPRISES
INC authority, an acohol test can be performed any time a covered employee is on duty.

All covered employees will be subject to urine drug testing and breath alcohol testing as a condition of
ongoing employment with F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC. Any safety-sensitive employee who refuses to comply
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with a request for testing shall be removed from duty and subject to discipline as defined in Section Q.3 of this
policy. Any covered employee who is suspected of providing falseinformation in connection with adrug test, or
who is suspected of falsifying test results through tampering, contamination, adulteration, or substitution will be
required to undergo an observed collection. Verification of the above listed actions will be considered a test
refusal and will result in the employee's removal from duty and disciplined as defined in Section Q.3 of this
policy. Refusal can also include an inability to provide a sufficient urine specimen or breath sample without a
valid medica explanation, as well as a verba or written declaration, obstructive behavior, or physica absence
resulting in the inability to conduct the test within the specified time frame.

DRUG TESTING PROCEDURES

Testing shall be conducted in a manner to assure a high degree of accuracy and rdiability and using
techniques, equipment, and laboratory facilities, which have been goproved, by the U.S. Department of Health
and Human Service (DHHS). All testing will be conducted consistent with the procedures set forth in 49 CFR
Part 40, as amended. The procedureswill be performed in aprivate, confidential manner and every effort will be
made to protect the employee, the integrity of the drug testing procedure, and the validity of the test result.

Specimen validity testing will be conducted on all urine specimens provided for testing under DOT
authority. Specimen validity testing is the evaluation of the specimen to determine if it is consistent with normd
human urine. The purpose of validity testing is to determine whether certain adulterants or foreign substances
were added to the urine, if the urinewas diluted, or if the specimen was substituted.

The drugs that will be tested for include marijuana, cocaine, opiates, amphetamines, and phencyclidine.
After the identity of the donor is checked using picture identification, a urine specimen will be collected using the
split specimen collection method described in 49 CFR Part 40, as amended. Each specimen will be accompanied
by aDOT Chain of Custody and Control Form and identified using aunique identification number that attributes
the specimen to the correct individual. The specimen analysis will be conducted at a DHHS certified laboratory.
Aninitial drug screen and validity test will be conducted on the primary urine specimen. For those specimens
that are not negative, a confirmatory Gas Chromatography/Mass Spectrometry (GC/MS) test will be performed.
The test will be considered positive if the amounts of the drug(s) and/or its metabolites identified by the GC/MS
test are above the minimum thresholds established in 49 CFR Part 40, as amended. A non-negative test result
(adulterated, substituted, and/or invalid) without a legitimate medical explanation (determined by a MRO) is also
considered positive.

The test results from the DHHS certified laboratory will be reported to a Medical Review Officer. A
Medical Review Officer (MRO) is alicensed physician with detailed knowledge of substance abuse disorders and
drug testing. The MRO will review the test results to ensure the scientific validity of the test and to determine
whether thereis alegitimate medical explanation for a confirmed positive, substitute, or adulterated test result.
The MRO will attempt to contact the employee to notify the employee of the non-negative laboratory result, and
provide the employee with an opportunity to explain the confirmed laboratory test result. The MRO will
subsaquently review the employee’s medical history/ medical records as appropriate to determine whether thereis
alegitimate medical explanation for anon-negative laboratory result. If no legitimate medical explanation is
found, the test will be verified positive or refusal to test and reported to the F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC Drug
and Alcohol Program Manager (DAPM). If alegitimate explanation is found, the MRO will report the test result
as negative to the DAPM and no further action will be taken. If the test isinvalid with out amedical explanation,
aretest will be conducted under direct observation.

Any covered employee who questions the results of arequired drug test under paragraphs L through P of
this policy may request that the split sample betested. The split sample test must be conducted at a second
DHHS-certified laboratory with no affiliation with the laboratory that analyzed the primary specimen. The test
must be conducted on the split sample that was provided by the employee at the same time as the primary sample.
The method of collecting, storing, and testing the split sample will be consistent with the procedures set forth in
49 CFR Part 40, as amended. The employee's request for a split sample test must be made to the Medical Review
Officer within 72 hours of notice of the original sample verified test result. Requests after 72 hourswill only be
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accepted at the discretion of the MRO if the delay was due to documentable facts that were beyond the control of
the employee. F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC will ensure that the cost for the split specimen is covered in order for
atimely analysis of the sample, however F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC _will seek reimbursement for the split
sample test from the employee.

If the analysis of the split specimen fails to confirm the presence of the drug(s) detected in the primary
specimen, if the split specimen is not able to be analyzed, or if the results of the split specimen are not
scientifically adequate, the MRO will declare the original test to be canceled and will direct F.D.S.
ENTERPRISES INC to retest the employee under direct observation.

The split specimen will be stored at the initial laboratory until the anaysis of the primary specimen is
completed. If the primary specimen isnegative, the split will be discarded. If the primary is positive, adulterated,
or substituted, the split will be retained for testing if so requested by the employee through the Medical Review
Officer. If the primary specimen is positive, it will be retained in frozen storage for one year and the split
specimen will also beretained for one year.

OBSERVED COLLECTIONS

Consistent with 49 CFR part 40 collection under direct observation (by a person of the same gender) with no
advance notice will occur if:

(1) The laboratory reports to the MRO that a specimen isinvalid, and the MRO reportsto F.D.S.
ENTERPRISES INC that there was not an adequate medical explanation for the result; or

(2) The MRO reportsto F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC that the original positive, adulterated, or substituted test
result had to be cancelled because the test of the Split specimen could not be performed.

(b) F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC may direct a collection under direct observation of an employee if the drug
test is areturn-to-duty test or afollow-up test.

(c) Thecollector, must immediately conduct a collection under direct observation if:

They are directed by F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC to do so; or

(2)The collector observes materials brought to the collection site or the employee's conduct clearly indicates an
attempt to tamper with a specimen or

(3) The temperature on the original specimen was out of range

(4) Theoriginal specimen appeared to have been tampered with.

Observed collections may be required in the following circumstances:

= All return-to-duty tests

= All follow-up tests;

= Anytime the employee is directed to provide another specimen because the temperature on the origind
specimen was out of the accepted temperature range of 90°F - 100°F;

= Anytime the employee is directed to provide another specimen because the original specimen appeared to
have been tampered with;

= Anytime acollector observes materials brought to the collection site or the employee’s conduct clearly
indicates an attempt to tamper with a specimen;

= Anytime the employee is directed to provide another specimen because the laboratory reported to the
MRO that the original specimen was invalid and the MRO determined that there was not an adequate
medical explanation for the result;

= Anytime the employee is directed to provide another specimen because the MRO determined that the
original specimen was positive, adulterated or substituted, but had to be cancelled because the test of the
split specimen could not be performed.

The employee who is being observed will be required to raise his or her shirt, blouse, or dress/skirt, as
appropriate, above the waist; and lower clothing and underpants to show the collector, by turning around that they
do not have aprosthetic device.
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Split Specimen Testing: Employees do not have access to atest of their split specimen following an
invalid result.

Negative Dilute: Following a negative dilute the employee will be required to undergo another test.
Should this second test result in anegative dilute result, the test will be considered a negative and no additional
testing will be required unless directed to do so by the MRO.

ALCOHOL TESTING PROCEDURES

Tests for breath alcohol concentration will be conducted utilizing a National Highway Traffic Safety
Administration (NHTSA)-approved Evidentia Breath Testing device (EBT) operated by atrained Breath Alcohol
Technician (BAT). Alcohol screening tests may be performed using a non-evidentia testing device, whichis
also approved by NHSTA. If theinitia test indicates an acohol concentration of 0.02 or greater, a second test will
be performed to confirm the results of theinitia test. The confirmatory test must occur on an EBT. The
confirmatory test will be conducted at least fifteen minutes after the completion of theinitia test. The
confirmatory test will be performed using a NHTSA-approved EBT operated by atrained BAT. The EBT will
identify each test by a unique sequential identification number. This number, time, and unit identifier will be
provided on each EBT printout. The EBT printout, along with an approved alcohol testing form, will be used to
document the test, the subsequent results, and to attribute the test to the correct employee. The test will be
performed in aprivate, confidential manner as required by 49 CFR Part 40, as anended. The procedure will be
followed as prescribed to protect the employee and to maintain the integrity of the alcohol testing procedures and
validity of the test result.

An employee who has a confirmed acohol concentration of 0.04 or greater will be considered a positive
alcohol test and in violation of this policy. The consequences of apositive alcohol test are described in Section
Q.4-5 of thispolicy. Even though an employee who has a confirmed alcohol concentration of 0.02 to 0.039 is not
considered positive, the employee shall still be removed from duty for at least eight hours or for the duration of
the work day whichever islonger and will be subject to the consequences described in Section Q.9 of this policy.
An acohol concentration of less than 0.02 will be considered a negative test.

The Transit Department affirms the need to protect individual dignity, privacy, and confidentiality
throughout the testing process. If at any time the integrity of the testing procedures or the validity of the test
results is compromised, the test will be canceled. Minor inconsistencies or procedura flaws that do not impact
the test result will not result in a cancelled test.

PRE-EMPLOY MENT TESTING

All applicants for covered transit positions shall undergo urine drug testing prior to hire or trander into a
covered position that requires the performance of a safety-sensitive function. Pre-employment testing for al cohol
is optional.

D All offers of employment for covered positions shall be extended conditional upon the applicant
passing a drug test. An applicant shall not be allowed to perform a safety-sensitive duty unless the
applicant takes a drug test with verified negative results.

2 A non-covered employee shall not be placed, transferred or promoted into a covered position
until the employee takes a drug test with verified negative results.

(©)] If an applicant fails a pre-employment drug or acohol test, the conditional offer of employment
shall be rescinded. Failure of a pre-employment drug test will disqualify an applicant for
employment for aperiod of at least one year. Evidence of the absence of drug dependency from a
Substance Abuse Professional that meets with 49 CFR part 40 as amended and a negative pre-
employment drug test will be required prior to further consideration for employment. The cost
for the assessment and any subsequent treatment will be the sole responsibility of the applicant.






(4 When an employee being placed, transferred, or promoted from a non-covered position to a
covered position submits a drug test with a verified positive result, the employee shall be subject
to disciplinary action in accordance with Section Q.4-5 and 9 herein.

©) If a pre-employment/pre-transfer test is canceled, F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC will require the
applicant to take and pass another pre-employment drug test.

(6) In instances where a covered employee is on extended leave for a period of 90 days or more, and
has been removed from the random pool, the employee will be required to take a drug test under
49 CFR Part 655 and have negative test results prior to the conduct of safety-sensitive job
functions. This requirement also applies to an applicant with a pre-employment test result with a
shelf life of 90 days or more

@) An applicant with adilute negative test result will be required to retest.

If a new applicant performed safety-sensitive transportation work that was covered by a DOT agency
within the previous two years, F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC will check the applicant’s drug and alcohol testing
record with written consent in accordance with 49 CFR Part 40.25. F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC reserves the
right to re-evaluate the employees job status based on the information received from the background checks.

REASONABLE SUSPICION TESTING

All F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC covered employees will be subject to a reasonable suspicion drug
and/or acohol test when there are reasons to believe that drug or acohol use is impacting job performance and
safety. Reasonable suspicion shall mean that there is objective evidence, based upon specific, contemporaneous,
articulable observations of the employee's appearance, behavior, speech or body odor that are consistent with
possible drug use and/or alcohol misuse. Reasonable suspicion referrals must be made by one supervisor who is
trained to detect the signs and symptoms of drug and acohol use, and who reasonably concludes that an employee
may be adversely affected or impaired in his’/her work performance due to possible prohibited substance abuse or
alcohol misuse. A reasonable suspicion alcohol test can only be conducted just before, during, or just after the
performance of a safety-sensitive job function. However, under F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC’s authority, a
reasonable suspicion acohol test may be performed any time the covered employee is on duty. A reasongble
suspicion drug test can be performed any time the covered employee is on duty.

F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC shal be responsible for trangporting the employee to the testing site.
Supervisors should avoid placing themselves and/or others into a situation, which might endanger the physcal
safety of those, present. The employee shall be placed on administrative leave pending disciplinary action
described in Section Q.4-5 and 9 of this policy. An employee who refuses an instruction to submit to a
drug/alcohol test shall not be permitted to finish his or her shift and shall immediately be placed on administrative
leave pending disciplinary action as specified in Section Q.3 of thispolicy.

A written record of the observations, which led to a drug/alcohol test, based on reasonable suspicion shall
be prepared and signed by the supervisor making the observation prior to the release of the test results. This
written record shall be submitted to the F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC management and shall be attached to the
forms reporting the test results.

When there are no specific, contemporaneous, articulable objective facts that indicate current drug or
alcohol use, but the employee (who is not already a participant in a treatment program) admits the abuse of
alcohol or other substances to a supervisor in his’/her chain of command, the employee shall be referred to the
Substance Abuse Professional (SAP)/Employee Assistance Program (EAP) for an assessment. F.D.S
ENTERPRISES INC shall place the employee on administrative leave in accordance with the provisions set
forth under Section Q.9 of thispolicy. Testing in this circumstance would be performed under the direct authority
of the F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC. Since the employee sdlf-referred to management, testing under this
circumstance would not be considered a violation of this policy or a positive test result under Federa authority.
However, self-referral does not exempt the covered employee from testing under Federal authority as specified in
Sections L through N of this policy or the associated conseguences as specified in Section Q.9.
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POST-ACCIDENT TESTING

All covered employees will be required to undergo urine and breath testing if they are involved in an
accident with a transit revenue service vehicle regardless of whether or not the vehicle isin revenue service that
resultsin afatality. Thisincludes al surviving covered employees that are operating the vehicle at the time of the
accident and any other whose performance cannot be completely discounted as a contributing factor to the

accident.

In addition, a post-accident test will be conducted if an accident results in injuries requiring immediate
transportation to a medical treatment facility; or one or more vehicles incurs disabling damage, unless the
operator’s performance cannot be completely discounted as a contributing factor to the accident.

(D)

(2)

3
(4)

©)

(6)

As soon as practicable following an accident, as defined in this policy, the transit supervisor
investigating the accident will notify the transit employee operating the transit vehicle and all
other covered employees whose performance could have contributed to the accident of the need
for the test. The supervisor will make the determination using the best information available at
the time of the decision.

The appropriate transit supervisor shall ensure that an employee, required to be tested under this
section, is tested as soon as practicable, but no longer than eight (8) hours of the accident for
alcohol, and within 32 hours for drugs. If an acohol test is not performed within two hours of the
accident, the Supervisor will document the reason(s) for the delay. If the acohol test is not
conducted within (8) eight hours, or the drug test within 32 hours, attempts to conduct the test
must cease and the reasonsfor the failureto test documented.

Any covered employee involved in an accident must refrain from alcohol use for eight (8) hours
following the accident, or until he/she undergoes a post-accident alcohol test.

An employee who is subject to post-accident testing who fails to remain readily available for such
testing, including notifying a supervisor of his or her location if he or she leaves the scene of the
accident prior to submission to such test, may be deemed to have refused to submit to testing.
Nothing in this section shall be construed to require the delay of necessary medical attention for
the injured following an accident, or to prohibit an employee from leaving the scene of an
accident for the period necessary to obtain assistance in regponding to the accident, or to obtain
necessary emergency medical care.

Intherare event that F.D.S. ENTERPRISESINC isunable to perform an FTA drug and alcohol
test (i.e., employee is unconscious, employee is detained by law enforcement agency), F.D.S.
ENTERPRISES INC may use drug and acohol post-accident test results administered by local
law enforcement officials in lieu of the FTA test. The local law enforcement officials must have
independent authority for the test and the employer must obtain the results in conformance with
local law.

RANDOM TESTING

All covered employees will be subjected to random, unannounced testing. The selection of employees
shall be made by a scientifically valid method of randomly generating an employee identifier from the appropriate
pool of safety-sensitive employees.

(D)
(2)

The dates for administering unannounced testing of randomly selected employees shall be spread
reasonably throughout the calendar year.

The number of employees randomly selected for drug/alcohol testing during the calendar year
shall be not less than the percentage rates established by Federal regulations for those saf ety-
sensitive employees subject to random testing by Federa regulations. Therandom testing rate for
drugs is published each year by ODAPC (http://www.dot.gov/ost/dgpc/oamanagers.html) and/or
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in the Federal Register. The number of covered employees in the pool and the random testing
rate for acohol established by FTA equals ten percent of the number of covered employeesin the
pool.

(©)] Each covered employee shall be in a pool from which the random selection is made. Each
covered employee in the pool shall have an equal chance of selection each time the selections are
made. Employees will remain in the pool and subject to selection, whether or not the employee
has been previoudly tested. Thereis no discretion on the part of management in the selection and
notification of the individuals who are to be tested.

(4 Covered transit employees that fall under the Federa Transit Administration regulations will be
included in one random pool maintained separately from the testing pool of employees that are
included solely under F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC authority.

(5 Random tests can be conducted at any time during an employee's shift for drug testing. Alcohol
random tests can be performed just before, during, or just after the performance of a safety
sensitive duty. However, under the F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC’s authority, a random alcohol
test may be performed any time the covered employee is on duty. Testing can occur during the
beginning, middle, or end of an employee's shift.

(6) Employees are required to proceed immediately to the collection site upon notification of their
random selection.

RETURN-TO-DUTY TESTING

Return-to-Duty testing is atype of test that is a component of a*second chance policy”. This policy does not
include a second chance clause; therefore Section O is not applicable.

FOLLOW-UP TESTING

Follow-up testing is a type of tests that is a component of a*“second chance policy”. This policy does not
include a second chance clause; therefore Section P isnot gpplicable.

RESULT OF DRUG/ALCOHOL TEST VIOLATION

Any covered employee that has averified positive drug or alcohol test or refuses to test will be removed
from his/her saf ety-sensitive position, informed of educational and rehabilitation programs available, and referred
to a Substance Abuse Professional (SAP) for assessment. No employee will be alowed to return to duty requiring
the performance of safety-sensitive job functions without the approval of the SAP.

A positive drug and/or alcohol test will aso result in disciplinary action as specified herein.

D As soon as practicable after receiving notice of a verified positive drug test result, a confirmed
alcohol test result, or a test refusal, the F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC Drug and Alcohol Program
Manager will contact the employee's supervisor to have the employee cease performing any
safety-sensitive function.

(2 The employee shall be referred to a Substance Abuse Professiona for an assessment. The SAP
will evaluate each employee to determine what assistance, if any, the employee needsin resolving
problems associated with prohibited drug use or alcohol misuse.

(©)] Refusal to submit to adrug/alcohol test shall be considered apositive test result and adirect act of
insubordination and shall result in termination. A test refusd includes the following
circumstances.

(& A covered employee who consumes alcohol within eight (8) hours following involvement in
an accident without first having submitted to post-accident drug/alcohol tests.
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(4)

©)
(6)

(7)
(8)
(9)
(10)

(b) A covered employee who leaves the scene of an accident without a legitimate explanation
prior to submission to drug/acohol tests.

(c) A covered employee who is suspected of providing false information in connection with a
drug test, or who is suspected of falsifying test results through tampering, contamination,
adulteration, or substitution of a urine specimen.

(d) A covered employee who provides an insufficient volume of urine specimen or breath sample
without avalid medical explanation.

(e) A verba or written declaration, obstructive behavior, refusal to sign the required DOT drug
and/or acohol testing forms (ATF) including refusal to sign the certification at Step 2 of the
ATF, or physical absence resulting in the inability to conduct the test within the specified
time frame.

(f) A covered employee whose urine sample has been verified by the MRO as substitute or
adulterated.

(g) A covered employee fails to appear for any test within a reasonable time, as determined by
the employer, after being directed to do so by the employer

(h) A covered employee failsto remain at the testing site until the testing process is complete;

(i) A covered employee failsto provide a urine specimen for any drug test required by Part 40 or
DOT agency regulations;

(i) A covered employee failsto permit the observation or monitoring of a specimen collection

(k) A covered employee fails or declines to take a second test the employer or collector has
directed you to take;

() A covered employee fails to undergo a medical examination or evaluation, as directed by the
MRO as part of the verification process, or as directed by the DER as part of the “shy
bladder" procedures

(m) A covered employee fails to cooperate with any part of the testing process (e.g., refuseto
empty pockets when so directed by the collector, behave in a confrontational way that
disrupts the collection process).

For the first instance of averified positive test from a sample submitted as the result of arandom,

or reasonable suspicion drug/alcohol test (> 0.04 BAC), disciplinary action against the employee

shall result in termination from F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC employment.

A verified positive post-accident drug and/or acohol (> 0.04) test shall result in termination.

An alcohol test result of >0.02 to < 0.039 BAC shall result in the removal of the employee from

duty for eight hoursor the remainder or the workday whichever islonger. The employee will not

be alowed to return to safety-sensitive duty for hisher next shift until he/she submits to an
alcohol test with aresult of less than 0.02 BAC. If the employee has an alcohol test result of >

0.02 to < 0.039 two or more times within a six month period, the employee will be removed from

duty and referred to the Substance Abuse Professiona (SAP)/Employee Assistance Program

(EAP) for assessment and employment F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC from will be terminated.

The cost of any treatment or rehabilitation services will be paid directly by the employee or their

insurance provider.

In the instance of a self-referral or a management referral, disciplinary action against the

employee shal include:

A Voluntary Referral does not shield an employee from disciplinary action or guarantee

employment with F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC .

Failure of an employee to report within five days a crimina drug statute conviction for aviolation

occurring in the workplace shall result in termination.
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GRIEVANCE AND APPEAL

The consequences specified by 49 CFR Part 655 for a positive test or test refusal are not subject to
arbitration.

PROPER APPLICATION OF THE POLICY

F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC is dedicated to assuring fair and equitable application of this substance
abuse policy. Therefore, supervisorsmanagers are required to use and apply al aspects of this policy in an
unbiased and impartial manner. Any supervisor/manager who knowingly disregards the requirements of this
policy, or who is found to deliberately misuse the policy in regard to subordinates, shall be subject to disciplinary
action, up to and including termination.

INFORMATION DISCLOSURE

Drug/alcohol testing records shall be maintained by the F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC Drug and Alcohol
Program Manager and, except as provided below or by law, the results of any drug/acohol test shall not be
disclosed without express written consent of the tested employee.

D The employee, upon written request, is entitled to obtain copies of any records pertaining to their
use of prohibited drugs or misuse of acohol including any drug or acohol testing records
Covered employees have the right to gain access to any pertinent records such as equipment
calibration records, and records of laboratory certifications.

2 Records of a verified positive drug/acohol test result shal be released to the F.D.S
ENTERPRISES INC Drug and Alcohol Program Manager, Department Supervisor and
Personnel Manager on aneed to know basis.

(©)] Records will be released to a subsequent employer only upon receipt of awritten request from the
employee.

(4 Records of an employee's drug/alcohol tests shall be released to the adjudicator in a grievance,
lawsuit, or other proceeding initiated by or on behalf of the tested individua arising from the
results of the drug/alcohol test.

(5 Records will be released to the National Transportation Safety Board during an accident
investigation.

(6) Records will be released to the DOT or any DOT agency with regulatory authority over the
employer or any of its employees.

@) Records will be released if requested by a Federal, state or local safety agency with regulatory
authority over F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC or the employee.

(8 If aparty seeks a court order to release a specimen or part of a gpecimen contrary to any provision
of Part 40 necessary legal stepsto contest the issuance of the order will be taken.

9 In cases of a contractor or sub-recipient of a state department of trangportation, records will be
released when requested by such agencies that must certify compliance with the regulation to the
FTA.
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SYSTEM CONTACTS

Any questions regarding this policy or any other aspect of the substance abuse policy should be directed
to the following individual(s).

F.D.S. ENTERPRISES INC Drug and Alcohol Program Manager:
Doug J Luchsinger

2560 East Main St Ste

Stoughton, WI 53959

1-608-768-1144

Medica Review Officer

Dr Benjamin Gerson
10551 Decatur Rd Ste 200
Philadelphia, PA 19154

Substance Abuse Professiond

www.Saplist.com
DHHS Certified Laboratory Primary Specimen

Quest Diagnostics
1-800-877-7484

DHHS Certified Laboratory Split Specimen

Lab Corp
1-800-833-3984

This Policy was adopted by the City Of Stoughton

on

Executive Signature
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Attachment A

Job Classifications

Title Testing Authority
Manager/Supervisor FTA

Driver FTA

Dispatcher FTA

Attachment B
Alcohol Fact Sheet

Alcohol isasocially acceptable drug that has been consumed throughout the world for centuries. It isconsidered a
recreational beverage when consumed in moderation for enjoyment and relaxation during social gatherings. However, when
consumed primarily for its physical and mood-atering effects, it is a substance of abuse. As a depressant, it ows down
physical responses and progressively impairs mental functions.

Signs and Symptoms of Use

Dulled mental processes

Lack of coordination

Odor of acohol on breath

Possible constricted pupils

Sleepy condition, appearsto bein astupor
Slowed reaction rate

Slurred speech

I A I A

(Note: Except for the odor, these are general signs and symptoms of any depressant substance.)
0 Hedlth Effects

The chronic consumption of acohol (average of three servings per day of beer [12 ounces], whiskey [1 ounce], or
wine[6 ounce glass]) over time may result in the following health hazards:

[

Decreased sexua functioning

Dependency (up to 10 percent of al people who drink alcohol become physically and/or mentally dependent on
alcohol and can be termed “&a coholic”)

Fatal liver diseases

Increased cancers of the mouth, tongue, pharynx, esophagus, rectum, breast, and malignant mel anoma

Kidney disease

Pancredtitis

Spontaneous abortion and neonatal mortality

Ulcers

Birth defects (up to 54 percent of all birth defects are acohol related).

[

I A I A

O Socia Issues

[l Two-thirds of al homicides are committed by people who drink prior to the crime.

[1  Two to three percent of the driving population is legally drunk at any one time. This rate is doubled at night
and on weekends.

[l Two-thirds of al Americanswill beinvolved in an acohol-related vehicle accident during their lifetimes.

[l The rate of separation and divorceinfamilies with acohol dependency problemsis 7 times the average.

[l Forty percent of family court cases are acohol problem related.
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[1  Alcoholics are 15 times more likely to commit suicide than are other segments of the population.
[l More than 60 percent of burns, 40 percent of falls, 69 percent of boating accidents, and 76 percent of private
aircraft accidents are a cohol related.

The Annua Toll

24,000 people will die on the highway dueto thelegally impaired driver.
12,000 morewill die on the highway dueto the a cohol-affected driver.
15,800 will diein non-highway accidents.

30,000 will die dueto a cohol-caused liver disease.

10,000 will die dueto acohol-induced brain disease or suicide.

Up to another 125,000 will die dueto alcohol-related conditions or accidents.

Oooooogd

Workplace Issues

[1 It takes one hour for the average person (150 pounds) to process one serving of an acoholic beverage from the
body.

(1 Impairment i n coordination and judgment can be objectively measured with aslittle astwo drinksin the body.

[1 A personwho islegallyintoxicated is 6 times morelikely to have an acci dent than a sober person.

Attachment C
Minimum Thresholds

INITIAL TEST CUTOFF LEVELS

(ng/ml)
Marijuana metabolites 50
Cocaine metabolites 300
Opiate metabolites 2,000
Phencyclidine 25
Amphetamines 1,000

CONFIRMATORY TEST CUT/OFF
LEVELS  (ng/ml)

Marijuana metabolites 15
Cocaine metabolites 150
Opiates:
Morphine 2,000
Codeine 2,000
Phencyclidine 25
Amphetamines:
Amphetamines 500
M ethamphetamine 500

Delta-9-tetrahydrocannabinol -9-carboxylic acid.
Benzoylecgonine
Specimen must also contain amphetamine a a concentration greater than or equal to 200 ng/ml.
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